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15 HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

AGENCY OUTLINE

The Governor, the Legislative Council and the House of Assembly together constitute the 

Parliament of Tasmania. The House of Assembly is the Lower House of Parliament where the 

Government is formed.  

The Office of the Clerk of the House of Assembly provides apolitical services and information to 

elected Members of the House of Assembly in the best interest of the people of Tasmania. 

This chapter provides financial information about the Outputs to be delivered by the House of 

Assembly in 2025-26 and over the Forward Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information 

about the House of Assembly can be found on the Parliament website 

(www.parliament.tas.gov.au). 

KEY DELIVERABLES

The ongoing key deliverables for the House of Assembly include: 

 facilitating and supporting the sittings of the House of Assembly and supporting Members in the 

performance of their parliamentary duties as legislators and elected representatives; 

 providing secretariat and research services to parliamentary committees; 

 producing, publishing and maintaining the records of the House of Assembly and its 

committees; and 

 engaging with the community about the House of Assembly including providing visitor services, 

public tours and education and outreach programs. 

OUTPUT GROUPS

Outputs of the House of Assembly are provided under the following Output Groups: 

 Output Group 1 - House of Assembly Support Services; and 

 Output Group 2 - Payments Administered by the House of Assembly. 

Revenue and Expense Summary 

This section provides a summary of the appropriation revenue and total expense estimates for the 

House of Assembly. Tables 15.1 and 15.2 provide the Revenue from Appropriation and Total 

Expenses by Portfolio and Output. This is followed by an explanation where there are major 

variations in revenue and/or expense estimates of an Output Group.  

http://www.parliament.tas.gov.au/
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Table 15.1: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Speaker of the House of Assembly 

Output Group 1 - House of Assembly Support 
Services 

1.1 House of Assembly Support Services 3 500 3 414 3 587 3 552 3 653

1.2 Select Committee Support Services 6 6 6 6 6

1.3 Investigatory Committee Support Services 131 134 140 138 143

3 637 3 554 3 733 3 696 3 802
Output Group 2 - Payments Administered by the 

House of Assembly 

2.1 Payments Administered by the House of 

Assembly 881 880 880 885 889

881 880 880 885 889

House of Assembly 

Total Operating Services 4 518 4 434 4 613 4 581 4 691

4 518 4 434 4 613 4 581 4 691

Reserved by Law 

Members' Committee Fees and Allowances 

(Parliamentary Salaries, Superannuation and 

Allowances Act 2012) 31 31 31 31 31

Parliamentary Salaries and Allowances 

(Parliamentary Salaries, Superannuation and 

Allowances Act 2012) 9 907 10 176 10 734 10 645 10 995

Travelling Allowances (Parliamentary Salaries, 

Superannuation and Allowances Act 2012) 108 108 108 108 108

10 046 10 315 10 873 10 784 11 134

Total Revenue from Appropriation 14 564 14 749 15 486 15 365 15 825

Controlled Revenue from Appropriation 14 564 14 749 15 486 15 365 15 825

14 564 14 749 15 486 15 365 15 825
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Table 15.2: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Speaker of the House of Assembly 

Output Group 1 - House of Assembly Support 
Services 

1.1 House of Assembly Support Services 3 626 3 540 3 613 3 678 3 779 

1.2 Select Committee Support Services 6 6 6 6 6 

1.3 Investigatory Committee Support Services 131 134 136 138 143 

3 763 3 680 3 755 3 822 3 928
Output Group 2 - Payments Administered by the 

House of Assembly 

2.1 Payments Administered by the House of 

Assembly 10 927 11 195 11 447 11 669 12 023 

10 927 11 195 11 447 11 669 12 023

TOTAL 14 690 14 875 15 202 15 491 15 951

Explanation of Major Variations 

Output Group 1: House of Assembly Support Services  

The decrease in 2025-26 for the House of Assembly Support Services Output reflects one-off 

appropriation provided in 2024-25 for equipment to support the expansion of the House of 

Assembly.  

The 2026-27 Revenue from appropriation estimates for the Output Group provide for the 27th pay 

occurring in that year. 

Output Group 2: Payments Administered by the House of Assembly 

The 2026-27 Revenue from appropriation estimates for Parliamentary Salaries and Allowances 
(Reserved by Law) provide for the 27th pay occurring in that year.   
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Output Group 1: House of Assembly Support Services 

1.1 House of Assembly Support Services 

This Output provides for the effective and lawful operation of the House and its committees, the 

fulfilment of statutory requirements, the promotion of the role of the Parliament and the provision 

of written and oral advice. It includes the operation of the House of Assembly Education Office. 

1.2 Select Committee Support Services 

This Output relates to Select Committees appointed by resolution of the House. It provides 

resources to enable the committees to address the terms of reference specified in their 

appointment. 

1.3 Investigatory Committee Support Services 

This Output provides a Committee Secretariat and resources for Investigatory Committees to 

enable Committees to address the terms of reference of matters referred by the House. 

Output Group 2: Payments Administered by the House of 

Assembly 

2.1 Payments Administered by the House of Assembly 

This Output relates to the payment of salaries and allowances as prescribed by legislation. 
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the House of Assembly. Each 

Statement is followed by a summary of major variations. 

Table 15.3: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 14 564 14 749 15 486 15 365 15 825 

Total revenue 14 564 14 749 15 486 15 365 15 825

Total income 14 564 14 749 15 486 15 365 15 825

Expenses 

Employee benefits 13 584 13 927 14 243 14 515 14 957 

Depreciation and amortisation 137 137 137 137 137 

Supplies and consumables 969 811 822 839 857 

Total expenses 14 690 14 875 15 202 15 491 15 951

Net result (126) (126) 284 (126) (126)

Comprehensive result (126) (126) 284 (126) (126)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Appropriation revenue - operating in 2026-27 reflects additional appropriation for 

the 27th pay occurring in that year. 

The 2024-25 estimates for Supplies and consumables reflect one-off appropriation to improve 

Chamber equipment to support the expansion of the House of Assembly.  
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Table 15.4: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 4 4 4 4 4

Receivables 13 3 3 3 3

17 7 7 7 7

Non-financial assets

Property, plant and equipment 382 529 432 335 238

Heritage and cultural assets 2 199 2 199 2 199 2 199 2 199

Other assets 72 50 50 50 50

2 653 2 778 2 681 2 584 2 487

Total assets 2 670 2 785 2 688 2 591 2 494

Liabilities 

Payables 20 77 77 77 77

Employee benefits 588 695 314 343 372

Total liabilities 608 772 391 420 449

Net assets (liabilities) 2 062 2 013 2 297 2 171 2 045

Equity 

Reserves 1 227 1 227 1 227 1 227 1 227

Accumulated funds 835 786 1 070 944 818

Total equity 2 062 2 013 2 297 2 171 2 045

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Property, plant and equipment; Payables; and Employee benefits in 2026 reflects 

revised estimates as at 30 June 2024. 

The decrease in Employee benefits in 2027 recognises the 27th pay in 2026-27 and a reduction in 

the associated liability accrued over prior years. 
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Table 15.5: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 14 564 14 749 15 486 15 365 15 825 

GST receipts 94 94 94 94 94 

Total cash inflows 14 658 14 843 15 580 15 459 15 919

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (12 451) (12 733) (13 393) (13 269) (13 671)

Superannuation (1 104) (1 165) (1 231) (1 217) (1 257)

GST payments (94) (94) (94) (94) (94)

Supplies and consumables (969) (811) (822) (839) (857)

Total cash outflows (14 618) (14 803) (15 540) (15 419) (15 879)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities 40 40 40 40 40

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets (40) (40) (40) (40) (40)

Net cash from (used by) investing activities (40) (40) (40) (40) (40)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held .... .... .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 4 4 4 4 4

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 4 4 4 4 4
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16 INTEGRITY COMMISSION

AGENCY OUTLINE

The Integrity Commission operates under the Integrity Commission Act 2009 and its role is to 

improve the standard of conduct, propriety and ethics in the public sector by: 

 delivering education and training to prevent misconduct and develop resistance to misconduct; 

 building the capacity of the public sector to prevent and address misconduct; and 

 providing an effective mechanism for misconduct complaints to be addressed. 

An important focus for the Integrity Commission is education, advice and prevention of public 

officer misconduct to strengthen the confidence of Tasmanians in the capacity of State and local 

government public authorities to operate ethically and with propriety. 

The Commission deals with complaints of misconduct which, in some instances, may lead to 

investigations, either by the Commission or by the relevant public authority. The Commission also 

conducts own motion investigations, derived from its research into misconduct risks within the 

public sector. 

The Commission has an oversight and compliance role, aimed at building the capacity of the 

public sector to prevent and deal with misconduct. The Commission has the power to monitor and 

audit internal investigation processes conducted by public authorities, including Tasmania Police. 

More recently, the Commission’s work has included oversight of the Lobbying Code of Conduct 

and Register of Lobbyists.  

The Commission is overseen by a Board, which includes the Chief Commissioner and three other 

members with specialist expertise. 

This chapter provides financial information about the Output to be delivered by the Integrity 

Commission in 2025-26 and over the Forward Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further 

information about the Commission can be found on its website (www.integrity.tas.gov.au). 

KEY DELIVERABLES

The ongoing key deliverables for the Commission include: 

 working with the public and key stakeholders to enhance community trust and confidence in 

public authorities within Tasmania; 

 working cooperatively with public authorities, other integrity entities and the Parliamentary 

Standards Commissioner to prevent misconduct and enhance capacity-building in dealing with 

misconduct; 

 educating public authorities and raising public awareness about integrity and ethical conduct; 

and 

http://www.integrity.tas.gov.au/
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 dealing with misconduct issues in a timely, effective and fair way, in accordance with the public 

interest. 

At the time of preparing the Budget, the Government was in the process of drafting two Bills to 

amend the Integrity Commission Act, aimed at implementing recommendations from expert 

reviews and the Commission of Inquiry.  

OUTPUT GROUPS

The Output of the Integrity Commission is provided under: 

 Output Group 1 - Integrity Commission. 

Revenue and Expense Summary 

This section provides a summary of the appropriation revenue and total expense estimates for the 

Integrity Commission. Tables 16.1 and 16.2 provide the Revenue from Appropriation and Total 

Expenses by Portfolio and Output. This is followed by an explanation where there are major 

variations in revenue and/or expense estimates of an Output Group. 

Table 16.1: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Attorney-General and Minister for Justice, 
Corrections and Rehabilitation 

Output Group 1 - Integrity Commission 

1.1 Integrity Commission 3 775 3 688 3 828 3 806 3 699

3 775 3 688 3 828 3 806 3 699

Integrity Commission 

Total Operating Services 3 775 3 688 3 828 3 806 3 699

3 775 3 688 3 828 3 806 3 699

Appropriation Rollover .... 175 .... .... ....

Total Revenue from Appropriation 3 775 3 863 3 828 3 806 3 699

Controlled Revenue from Appropriation 3 775 3 863 3 828 3 806 3 699

3 775 3 863 3 828 3 806 3 699
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Table 16.2: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Attorney-General and Minister for Justice, 
Corrections and Rehabilitation 

Output Group 1 - Integrity Commission 

1.1 Integrity Commission 3 726 4 100 3 836 3 887 3 771 

3 726 4 100 3 836 3 887 3 771

TOTAL 3 726 4 100 3 836 3 887 3 771

Explanation of Major Variations 

Output Group 1: Integrity Commission 

The increase in expenses in 2025-26 reflects updated estimates of the Commission’s lease 

arrangement for office accommodation and one-off staffing requirements funded via a rollover of 

unexpended 2024-25 appropriation. The variation from 2025-26 primarily reflects the funding 

profile for the 2024-25 Budget initiative - Oversight and Compliance Program.  

Output Group 1: Integrity Commission 

1.1 Integrity Commission 

This Output provides the following functions: 

 education and capacity-building for public officers and enhancing public confidence in the 

integrity and ethical conduct of the public sector; 

 preventative and advisory functions to public officers; and 

 complaint handling/assessment and the conduct of investigations and inquiries as outlined in 

the Integrity Commission Act.  
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the Integrity Commission. Each 

Statement is followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 16.3: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 3 775 3 688 3 828 3 806 3 699

Other revenue from government .... 175 .... .... ....

Total revenue 3 775 3 863 3 828 3 806 3 699

Total income 3 775 3 863 3 828 3 806 3 699

Expenses 

Employee benefits 3 052 2 874 2 764 2 810 2 711

Depreciation and amortisation 134 240 240 240 240

Supplies and consumables 306 681 549 558 537

Borrowing costs 19 60 60 60 60

Other expenses 215 245 223 219 223

Total expenses 3 726 4 100 3 836 3 887 3 771

Net result 49 (237) (8) (81) (72)

Comprehensive result 49 (237) (8) (81) (72)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The decrease in Appropriation revenue - operating and Employee benefits in 2025-26 primarily 

reflects the profile of appropriation for the 2021-22 Budget initiative - Investing in Misconduct 

Prevention, Education and Oversight. The increase in 2026-27 reflects additional appropriation for 

the 27th pay in that year. The variation from 2025-26 primarily reflects the funding profile for the 

2024-25 Budget initiative - Oversight and Compliance Program. 

The increase in Other revenue from government reflects a rollover of unexpended 2024-25 

appropriation to support temporary staffing requirements. 

The variation in Depreciation and amortisation, Borrowing costs, and Supplies and consumables 

reflects updated estimates related to lease arrangements for office accommodation.   
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Table 16.4: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits .... 69 69 69 69 

Receivables 13 6 6 6 6 

13 75 75 75 75

Non-financial assets

Right-of-use assets 136 931 691 451 211 

Intangibles 4 .... .... .... .... 

Other assets 101 88 76 76 76 

241 1 019 767 527 287

Total assets 254 1 094 842 602 362

Liabilities 

Payables 18 27 28 29 30 

Lease liabilities 19 1 012 825 634 434 

Employee benefits 515 543 485 516 547 

Other liabilities 97 95 95 95 95 

Total liabilities 649 1 677 1 433 1 274 1 106

Net assets (liabilities) (395) (583) (591) (672) (744)

Equity 

Accumulated funds (395) (583) (591) (672) (744)

Total equity (395) (583) (591) (672) (744)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Cash and deposits from 2026 reflects the opening cash balance based on 

unaudited actuals as at 30 June 2025. 

The variation in Receivables and Other assets in 2026 reflects revised estimates based on actuals 

as at 30 June 2024. 

The increase in Right-of-use assets and Lease liabilities in 2026 reflects updated estimates 

related to lease arrangements for office accommodation. 
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Table 16.5: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 3 775 3 688 3 828 3 806 3 699

Appropriation receipts - other .... 175 .... .... ....

GST receipts .... 120 120 120 120

Total cash inflows 3 775 3 983 3 948 3 926 3 819

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (2 659) (2 453) (2 438) (2 402) (2 319)

Superannuation (362) (390) (384) (377) (361)

Borrowing costs (19) (60) (60) (60) (60)

GST payments .... (120) (120) (120) (120)

Supplies and consumables (305) (306) (309) (315) (294)

Other cash payments (215) (245) (223) (219) (223)

Total cash outflows (3 560) (3 574) (3 534) (3 493) (3 377)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities 215 409 414 433 442

Cash flows from financing activities 

Net borrowings (228) (396) (414) (433) (442)

Net cash from (used by) financing activities (228) (396) (414) (433) (442)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held (13) 13 .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 13 56 69 69 69

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period .... 69 69 69 69

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in GST receipts and GST payments reflects revised estimates based on 

2023-24 actuals.
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17 LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

AGENCY OUTLINE

The Governor, the Legislative Council and the House of Assembly together constitute the 

Parliament of Tasmania. The Legislative Council is the Upper House of Parliament and functions 

as a House of Review. The role of the Members of the Legislative Council is to: 

 authorise the raising of revenue and the expenditure of State monies; 

 examine the merits of legislation; and 

 provide a Parliamentary check on the Government of the day. 

The Legislative Council involves itself with the examination and analysis, decisions and working of 

the Executive Government. 

The Office of the Clerk of the Legislative Council provides apolitical support services and 

information to the elected Members of the Legislative Council in the interests of the people of 

Tasmania. 

This chapter provides financial information about the Outputs to be delivered by the Legislative 

Council in 2025-26 and over the Forward Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information 

about the Legislative Council can be found on the Parliament website 

(www.parliament.tas.gov.au). 
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KEY DELIVERABLES

Table 17.1 provides a summary of the Budget and Forward Estimates allocations for key 

deliverables being undertaken by the Legislative Council. 

Table 17.1: Key Deliverables Statement 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Additional staffing for Members Electorate Offices 750 750 750 750

Parliamentary Services Demand 301 301 301 301

Additional staffing for Members Electorate Offices 

Ongoing funding is provided for additional electorate office support staff to assist Members of the 

Legislative Council manage their electorate duties, including addressing constituent queries and 

concerns. 

Parliamentary Services Demand 

Ongoing funding is provided for additional staff to support the increased administration and 

committee activity of the Legislative Council associated with the expansion of the House of 

Assembly. 

OUTPUT GROUPS

Outputs of the Legislative Council are provided under the following Output Groups: 

 Output Group 1 - Legislative Council Support Services; and 

 Output Group 2 - Payments Administered by the Legislative Council. 

Revenue and Expense Summary 

This section provides a summary of the appropriation revenue and total expense estimates for the 

Legislative Council. Tables 17.2 and 17.3 provide the Revenue from Appropriation and Total 

Expenses by Portfolio and Output. This is followed by an explanation where there are major 

variations in revenue and/or expense estimates of an Output Group. 
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Table 17.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

President of the Legislative Council 

Output Group 1 - Legislative Council Support 
Services 

1.1 Legislative Council Support Services 4 292 5 434 5 656 5 604 5 731 

1.2 Committee Support Services 12 12 12 12 13 

4 304 5 446 5 668 5 616 5 744
Output Group 2 - Payments Administered by the 

Legislative Council 

2.1 Payments Administered by the Legislative 

Council 440 447 455 463 469 

440 447 455 463 469

Legislative Council 

Total Operating Services 4 744 5 893 6 123 6 079 6 213 

4 744 5 893 6 123 6 079 6 213

Reserved by Law 

Members' Committee Fees and Allowances 

(Parliamentary Salaries, Superannuation and 

Allowances Act 2012) 40 40 40 41 41 

Parliamentary Salaries and Allowances 

(Parliamentary Salaries, Superannuation and 

Allowances Act 2012) 3 474 3 578 3 804 3 739 3 860 

Travelling Allowances (Parliamentary Salaries, 

Superannuation and Allowances Act 2012) 153 153 153 153 153 

3 667 3 771 3 997 3 933 4 054

Total Revenue from Appropriation 8 411 9 664 10 120 10 012 10 267

Controlled Revenue from Appropriation 8 411 9 664 10 120 10 012 10 267 

8 411 9 664 10 120 10 012 10 267
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Table 17.3: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

President of the Legislative Council 

Output Group 1 - Legislative Council Support 
Services 

1.1 Legislative Council Support Services 4 377 5 519 5 611 5 689 5 816

1.2 Committee Support Services 12 12 12 12 13

4 389 5 531 5 623 5 701 5 829
Output Group 2 - Payments Administered by the 

Legislative Council 

2.1 Payments Administered by the Legislative 

Council 4 107 4 218 4 315 4 396 4 523

4 107 4 218 4 315 4 396 4 523

TOTAL 8 496 9 749 9 938 10 097 10 352

Explanation of Major Variations 

Output Group 1: Legislative Council Support Services 

The increase in the Legislative Council Support Services Output from 2025-26 reflects 

appropriation expenses for the 2025-26 Key Deliverables. 

The 2026-27 Revenue from appropriation estimates for the Output Group provide for the 27th pay 

occurring in that year. 

Output Group 2: Payments Administered by the Legislative Council 

The 2026-27 Revenue from appropriation estimates for Parliamentary Salaries and Allowances 

(Reserved by Law) provide for the 27th pay occurring in that year. 
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Output Group 1: Legislative Council Support Services 

1.1 Legislative Council Support Services 

This Output provides the following functions: 

 procedural, administrative and research support and advice to the President and Members; 

 support for the overall operations of the Legislative Council; 

 assistance to Members to carry out their constitutional duties and responsibilities as elected 

representatives of the people of Tasmania; and 

 equipment and research support allowances to Members. 

1.2 Committee Support Services 

This Output provides support and advice to Legislative Council Standing and Select Committees, 

Joint Parliamentary Standing and Select Committees and Joint Statutory Committees. 

Output Group 2: Payments Administered by the 

Legislative Council 

2.1 Payments Administered by the Legislative Council 

This Output provides for the Parliamentary salaries and allowances of Members of the Legislative 

Council as prescribed in legislation. 
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the Legislative Council. Each 

Statement is followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 17.4: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 8 411 9 664 10 120 10 012 10 267

Total revenue 8 411 9 664 10 120 10 012 10 267

Total income 8 411 9 664 10 120 10 012 10 267

Expenses 

Employee benefits 7 521 8 759 8 930 9 072 9 306

Depreciation and amortisation 73 73 73 73 73

Supplies and consumables 902 917 935 952 973

Total expenses 8 496 9 749 9 938 10 097 10 352

Net result (85) (85) 182 (85) (85)

Comprehensive result (85) (85) 182 (85) (85)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Appropriation revenue - operating and Employee benefits from 2025-26 reflects 

the appropriation and expenses for the 2025-26 Key Deliverables. 

The 2026-27 estimate for Appropriation revenue - operating also provides for the 27th pay 

occurring in that year. 
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Table 17.5: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Receivables 51 80 80 80 80 

51 80 80 80 80

Non-financial assets

Property, plant and equipment 2 343 2 433 2 360 2 287 2 214 

Other assets 41 28 28 28 28 

2 384 2 461 2 388 2 315 2 242

Total assets 2 435 2 541 2 468 2 395 2 322

Liabilities 

Payables 99 122 122 122 122 

Employee benefits 910 973 718 730 742 

Total liabilities 1 009 1 095 840 852 864

Net assets (liabilities) 1 426 1 446 1 628 1 543 1 458

Equity 

Reserves 848 848 848 848 848 

Accumulated funds 578 598 780 695 610 

Total equity 1 426 1 446 1 628 1 543 1 458

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Receivables; Property, plant and equipment; Other assets; and Payables in 2026 

reflects revised estimates as at 30 June 2024. 

The decrease in Employee benefits in 2027 recognises the 27th pay in 2026-27 and a reduction in 

the associated liability accrued over prior years. 
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Table 17.6: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 8 411 9 664 10 120 10 012 10 267

GST receipts 70 70 70 70 70

Total cash inflows 8 481 9 734 10 190 10 082 10 337

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (6 911) (8 081) (8 478) (8 367) (8 582)

Superannuation (598) (666) (707) (693) (712)

GST payments (70) (70) (70) (70) (70)

Supplies and consumables (902) (917) (935) (952) (973)

Total cash outflows (8 481) (9 734) (10 190) (10 082) (10 337)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held .... .... .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period .... .... .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period .... .... .... .... ....
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18 LEGISLATURE-GENERAL

AGENCY OUTLINE

Legislature-General provides support services to both Houses of Parliament and their Members 

through the Joint House support staff including Parliamentary Reporting Service, the 

Parliamentary Library Service and the Parliamentary Printing, Systems and Broadcast Services. 

This chapter provides financial information about the Outputs to be delivered by 

Legislature-General in 2025-26 and over the Forward Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further 

information about Legislature-General can be found on the Parliament website 

(www.parliament.tas.gov.au). 

KEY DELIVERABLES

Table 18.1 provides a summary of the Budget and Forward Estimates allocations for key 

deliverables being undertaken by Legislature-General. 

Table 18.1: Key Deliverables Statement 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Change Management Resources 280 .... .... ....

Digital Transformation1 300 1 000 1 000 1 000

Parliament House Precinct - Accommodation Planning2 180 .... .... ....

Notes: 
1. Funding is provided through the Digital Transformation Priority Expenditure Program within Finance-General. 
2. Funding is provided through the Infrastructure Investment Project Planning Output within Finance-General. 

Change Management Resources 

This initiative will provide change management resources to undertake a structural redesign of 

Legislature-General to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of support services to Members of 

Parliament. 

Digital Transformation 

Funding is provided to modernise, digitise, improve and secure the provision of information and 

communication services to Members of Parliament and the public, as well as those that support 

Members and the institution of Parliament. 
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Parliament House Precinct - Accommodation Planning 

Funding is provided to support further scoping, development and planning of works relating to the 

Parliament House Precinct. 

OUTPUT GROUPS

Outputs of Legislature-General are provided under the following Output Groups: 

 Output Group 1 - Parliamentary Reporting Service;  

 Output Group 2 - Parliamentary Library Service; 

 Output Group 3 - Parliamentary Printing and Systems; and 

 Output Group 4 - Joint Services. 

Revenue and Expense Summary 

This section provides a summary of the appropriation revenue and total expense estimates for 

Legislature-General. Tables 18.2 and 18.3 provide the Revenue from Appropriation and Total 

Expenses by Portfolio and Output. This is followed by an explanation where there are major 

variations in revenue and/or expense estimates of an Output Group. 
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Table 18.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

President of the Legislative Council and the 
Speaker of the House of Assembly acting 
jointly 

Output Group 1 - Parliamentary Reporting 
Service 

1.1 Production and Printing of Parliamentary 

Reports 1 057 1 100 1 177 1 157 1 201 

1 057 1 100 1 177 1 157 1 201

Output Group 2 - Parliamentary Library Service 

2.1 Parliamentary Library Service 1 236 1 266 1 344 1 325 1 369 

1 236 1 266 1 344 1 325 1 369
Output Group 3 - Parliamentary Printing and 

Systems 

3.1 Parliamentary Printing 164 167 170 174 177 

3.2 Parliamentary Systems 1 072 1 092 1 133 1 135 1 161 

1 236 1 259 1 303 1 309 1 338

Output Group 4 - Joint Services 

4.1 Buildings and Operations Management 4 475 5 150 5 429 5 634 5 749 

4.2 Joint Management Services 1 217 1 233 1 264 1 265 1 286 

4.3 Services to Members 868 889 937 934 962 

4.4 Corporate Services for Parliamentary 

Agencies 598 789 509 509 509 

7 158 8 061 8 139 8 342 8 506

Legislature-General 

Total Operating Services 10 687 11 686 11 963 12 133 12 414 

10 687 11 686 11 963 12 133 12 414

Total Revenue from Appropriation 10 687 11 686 11 963 12 133 12 414

Controlled Revenue from Appropriation 10 687 11 686 11 963 12 133 12 414 

10 687 11 686 11 963 12 133 12 414
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Table 18.3: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

President of the Legislative Council and the 
Speaker of the House of Assembly acting 
jointly 

Output Group 1 - Parliamentary Reporting 
Service 

1.1 Production and Printing of Parliamentary 

Reports 1 060 1 103 1 133 1 160 1 204

1 060 1 103 1 133 1 160 1 204

Output Group 2 - Parliamentary Library Service 

2.1 Parliamentary Library Service 1 238 1 268 1 299 1 327 1 371

1 238 1 268 1 299 1 327 1 371
Output Group 3 - Parliamentary Printing and 

Systems 

3.1 Parliamentary Printing 164 167 170 174 177

3.2 Parliamentary Systems 1 072 1 092 1 114 1 135 1 161

1 236 1 259 1 284 1 309 1 338

Output Group 4 - Joint Services 

4.1 Buildings and Operations Management 5 015 5 690 5 956 6 174 6 289

4.2 Joint Management Services 1 281 1 682 2 251 2 266 2 287

4.3 Services to Members 1 042 1 063 1 085 1 108 1 136

4.4 Corporate Services for Parliamentary 

Agencies 598 789 509 509 509

7 936 9 224 9 801 10 057 10 221

TOTAL 11 470 12 854 13 517 13 853 14 134

Explanation of Major Variations 

Output Group 4: Joint Services 

The increase in appropriation revenue and expenses for the Buildings and Operations 

Management Output from 2025-26 reflects additional appropriation for lease costs to 

accommodate additional Members of the House of Assembly on the ground floor of Parliament 

Square. 

The increase in appropriation revenue and expenses for the Joint Management Services Output 

from 2025-26 primarily reflects implementation of the 2025-26 Key Deliverable - Digital 

Transformation. 
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The increase in expenses for the Corporate Services for Parliamentary Agencies Output in 

2025-26 reflects additional appropriation for the 2025-26 Key Deliverable - Change Management 

Resources.  

Output Group 1: Parliamentary Reporting Service 

1.1 Production and Printing of Parliamentary Reports 

This Output provides for the Parliamentary Reporting Service, which produces an accurate and 

timely official record of debates in both Houses of Parliament and evidence presented to 

Parliamentary committees. 

This Output is responsible for producing a daily transcript for Members as efficiently as possible. 

Output Group 2: Parliamentary Library Service 

2.1 Parliamentary Library Service 

This Output provides information and research services to assist Members of Parliamentary 

Committees with their duties. The Parliamentary Library Service also manages special and 

historical collections, the Parliamentary Museum and its repository for all Tasmanian Parliament 

publications. 

Output Group 3: Parliamentary Printing and Systems 

3.1 Parliamentary Printing  

This Output provides services to meet the printing needs of the Parliament, including the 

production of Parliamentary Papers, Votes and Proceedings, Notice Papers and Bills and the 

printing requirements of Members. 

3.2 Parliamentary Systems  

This Output provides for the maintenance of computerised systems for: 

 the Parliamentary Reporting Service; 

 Members of both Houses of Parliament including regional offices; 

 the Parliament website, intranet, Internet and databases; 

 television, broadcasting and archiving of sessions of both Houses of Parliament; and 

 security of the precinct including access control and CCTV. 
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Output Group 4: Joint Services 

4.1 Buildings and Operations Management  

This Output provides for buildings and operations management and maintenance services for the 

Parliamentary complex, gardens and other offices, including regional offices. 

4.2 Joint Management Services  

This Output provides for services to Legislature-General, including human resources, financial 

administration and other functional areas not directly under the control of either House of 

Parliament. 

4.3 Services to Members  

This Output principally provides for the operating costs of the Parliamentary Catering Service, 

including food and beverage services to the Parliamentary dining rooms, Parliamentary 

Committee meetings, external stakeholder functions sponsored by Members and State events. 

The Output also provides for services to the Leader of the Opposition and certain Parliamentary 

Committees not directly related to either House of Parliament. 

4.4 Corporate Services for Parliamentary Agencies  

This Output provides administrative services to the Clerks of each House of Parliament. 
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for Legislature-General. Each Statement 

is followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 18.4: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 10 687 11 686 11 963 12 133 12 414 

Grants 63 448 1 000 1 000 1 000 

Sales of goods and services 172 172 172 172 172 

Total revenue 10 922 12 306 13 135 13 305 13 586

Total income 10 922 12 306 13 135 13 305 13 586

Expenses 

Employee benefits 4 988 5 384 5 210 5 301 5 448 

Depreciation and amortisation 588 588 588 588 588 

Supplies and consumables 5 789 6 777 7 614 7 859 7 993 

Grants and subsidies 59 59 59 59 59 

Other expenses 46 46 46 46 46 

Total expenses 11 470 12 854 13 517 13 853 14 134

Net result (548) (548) (382) (548) (548)

Comprehensive result (548) (548) (382) (548) (548)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Appropriation revenue - operating primarily reflects funding for the 2025-26 Key 

Deliverable - Change Management Resources and additional lease costs for Parliament Square. 

The increase in Grants from 2025-26 reflects funding for the 2025-26 Key Deliverables - Digital 

Transformation and Parliament House Precinct - Accommodation Planning. 

The increase in Employee benefits in 2025-26 reflects the 2025-26 Key Deliverable - Change 

Management resources. 

The increase in Supplies and consumables from 2025-26 reflects the 2025-26 Key 

Deliverables - Digital Transformation and Parliament House Precinct - Accommodation Planning 

and additional lease costs for Parliament Square. 
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Table 18.5: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 109 90 90 90 90

Receivables 98 97 97 97 97

207 187 187 187 187

Non-financial assets

Inventories 27 31 31 31 31

Property, plant and equipment 43 956 43 510 42 972 42 434 41 896

Right-of-use assets 763 753 753 753 753

Heritage and cultural assets 491 491 491 491 491

Intangibles 144 144 144 144 144

Other assets 107 81 81 81 81

45 488 45 010 44 472 43 934 43 396

Total assets 45 695 45 197 44 659 44 121 43 583

Liabilities 

Payables 312 94 94 94 94

Lease liabilities 784 802 802 802 802

Provisions 136 136 136 136 136

Employee benefits 1 270 1 303 1 147 1 157 1 167

Total liabilities 2 502 2 335 2 179 2 189 2 199

Net assets (liabilities) 43 193 42 862 42 480 41 932 41 384

Equity 

Reserves 36 777 36 777 36 777 36 777 36 777

Accumulated funds 6 416 6 085 5 703 5 155 4 607

Total equity 43 193 42 862 42 480 41 932 41 384

Explanation of Major Variations 

The decrease in Cash and deposits from 2026 reflects the opening cash balance based on 

unaudited actuals as at 30 June 2025. 

The decrease in Other assets and Payables reflects revised estimates based on actuals as at 

30 June 2024. 
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The decrease in Employee benefits in 2027 recognises the 27th pay in 2026-27 and a reduction in 

the associated liability accrued over prior years. 

Table 18.6: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 10 687 11 686 11 963 12 133 12 414 

Grants 63 448 1 000 1 000 1 000 

Sales of goods and services 172 172 172 172 172 

GST receipts 364 364 364 364 364 

Total cash inflows 11 286 12 670 13 499 13 669 13 950

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (4 477) (4 847) (4 808) (4 742) (4 872)

Superannuation (501) (527) (558) (549) (566)

GST payments (364) (364) (364) (364) (364)

Grants and subsidies (59) (59) (59) (59) (59)

Supplies and consumables (5 789) (6 777) (7 614) (7 859) (7 993)

Other cash payments (46) (46) (46) (46) (46)

Total cash outflows (11 236) (12 620) (13 449) (13 619) (13 900)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities 50 50 50 50 50

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets (50) (50) (50) (50) (50)

Net cash from (used by) investing activities (50) (50) (50) (50) (50)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held .... .... .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 109 90 90 90 90

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 109 90 90 90 90
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19 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 

OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS

AGENCY OUTLINE

The Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions provides criminal law services to the State of 

Tasmania. The Director of Public Prosecutions Act 1973 details the role and functions of the 

Director of Public Prosecutions. Specifically, the Office undertakes:  

 the conduct of all criminal prosecutions on indictment in the Supreme Court; 

 the prosecution of serious offences in the Magistrates Court; 

 the provision of advice to WorkSafe Tasmania, Tasmania Police and other Government 

agencies in respect of serious criminal or regulatory offences; 

 investigations and proceedings for restraint orders, forfeiture orders, pecuniary penalty orders 

and unexplained wealth declarations pursuant to the Crime (Confiscation of Profits) Act 1993;  

 the representation of Government agencies in the prosecution of regulatory offences;  

 the representation of Government agencies in appeals from Magistrates Courts to the Supreme 

Court;  

 the provision of Counsel to assist the Coroner;  

 the conduct of all child safety proceedings under the Children, Young Persons and Their 

Families Act 1997, on behalf of the Secretary of the Department for Education, Children and 

Young People;  

 the representation of the Crown in relation to criminal matters, in appeals to the Full Court, 

Court of Criminal Appeal and the High Court; and  

 the consideration and making of applications pursuant to the Dangerous Criminals and High 

Risk Offenders Act 2021. 

This chapter provides financial information about the Output to be delivered by the Office of the 

Director of Public Prosecutions in 2025-26 and over the Forward Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). 

Further information about the Office is provided on its website (www.dpp.tas.gov.au). 
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KEY DELIVERABLES

The ongoing key deliverables for the Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions include:  

 prosecuting crimes on indictment; 

 continuing to update and work to the Director of Public Prosecutions Guidelines, which provide 

a standard by which the Office and its prosecutors will conduct criminal proceedings on behalf 

of the State, consistent with recommendations arising from the Royal Commission into 

Institutional Responses to Child Sexual Abuse, including conducting all summary sexual 

assault matters in the Magistrate’s Court and providing early advice on sexual assault matters;  

 contributing to the disruption of serious and organised crime through the enforcement of the 

Crime (Confiscation of Profits) Act 1993 in conjunction with the Department of Police, Fire and 

Emergency Management;  

 undertaking summary prosecution regulatory matters, including for WorkSafe Tasmania, 

Consumer Building and Occupational Services, Transport Services at the Department of State 

Growth, environment and animal welfare matters and prosecuting serious matters in the 

Magistrates Court; and 

 assisting to reduce the backlog of criminal prosecutions matters pending in the Supreme Court.  

OUTPUT GROUPS

The Output for the Office is provided under: 

 Output Group 1 - The Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions. 

Revenue and Expense Summary 

This section provides a summary of the appropriation revenue and total expense estimates for the 

Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions. Tables 19.1 and 19.2 provide the Revenue from 

Appropriation and Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output. This is followed by an explanation 

where there are major variations in revenue and/or expense estimates of an Output Group. 
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Table 19.1: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Attorney-General and Minister for Justice, 
Corrections and Rehabilitation 

Output Group 1 - The Office of the Director of 
Public Prosecutions 

1.1 The Office of the Director of Public 

Prosecutions 14 071 14 321 14 788 14 706 12 298 

14 071 14 321 14 788 14 706 12 298

Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions 

Total Operating Services 14 071 14 321 14 788 14 706 12 298 

14 071 14 321 14 788 14 706 12 298

Reserved by Law 

Salary, Travel and Other Allowances, Director of 

Public Prosecutions (Director of Public 

Prosecutions Act 1973) 603 618 658 646 667 

603 618 658 646 667

Appropriation Rollover .... 703 .... .... ....

Total Revenue from Appropriation 14 674 15 642 15 446 15 352 12 965

Controlled Revenue from Appropriation 14 674 15 642 15 446 15 352 12 965 

14 674 15 642 15 446 15 352 12 965
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Table 19.2: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Attorney-General and Minister for Justice, 
Corrections and Rehabilitation 

Output Group 1 - The Office of the Director of 
Public Prosecutions 

1.1 The Office of the Director of Public 

Prosecutions 15 671 16 987 16 732 16 947 14 560

15 671 16 987 16 732 16 947 14 560

TOTAL 15 671 16 987 16 732 16 947 14 560

Explanation of Major Variations 

Output Group 1: The Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions 

The decrease in appropriation revenue and expenses in 2028-29 reflects the conclusion of funding 

for the 2024-25 Budget initiative - Increased capacity to respond to COI recommendations. 

The increase in expenses from 2025-26 reflects revised estimates for the cost of providing 

services to other Government agencies, based on 2023-24 actuals. The increase in 2025-26 also 

reflects expenses relating to a rollover of unexpended 2024-25 appropriation for office 

accommodation refurbishments and Commission of Inquiry work that was delayed due to the 

timing of the 2024-25 Budget. 

Output Group 1: The Office of the Director of Public 

Prosecutions  

1.1 The Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions 

This Output provides criminal law services to the State of Tasmania in accordance with the 

requirements of the Director of Public Prosecutions Act.  



Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions 39

DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the Office. Each Statement is 

followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 19.3: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 14 674 14 939 15 446 15 352 12 965 

Other revenue from government .... 703 .... .... .... 

Sales of goods and services 888 1 278 1 278 1 278 1 278 

Total revenue 15 562 16 920 16 724 16 630 14 243

Total income 15 562 16 920 16 724 16 630 14 243

Expenses 

Employee benefits 13 269 14 061 13 840 13 997 11 989 

Depreciation and amortisation 80 127 127 127 127 

Supplies and consumables 1 922 2 464 2 510 2 558 2 169 

Other expenses 400 335 255 265 275 

Total expenses 15 671 16 987 16 732 16 947 14 560

Net result (109) (67) (8) (317) (317)

Comprehensive result (109) (67) (8) (317) (317)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Appropriation revenue - operating in 2026-27 reflects additional funding for the 

27th pay occurring in that year.  

The decrease in Appropriation revenue - operating; Employee benefits; and Supplies and 

consumables in 2028-29 primarily reflects the conclusion of funding for the 2024-25 Budget 

initiative - Increased capacity to respond to COI recommendations.  

The increase in Other revenue from government and Employee benefits in 2025-26 reflects a 

rollover of unspent 2024-25 appropriation for office accommodation refurbishments and 

Commission of Inquiry work that was delayed due to the timing of the 2024-25 Budget. 

The increase in Sale of goods and services, and Supplies and consumables from 2025-26 

primarily reflects additional revenue and expenses derived under Service Level Agreements for 

the provision of services to other Government agencies. 
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Table 19.4: Statement of Comprehensive Income - Administered 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Administered revenue and other income 

Other revenue1 500 500 500 500 500

Total administered revenue 500 500 500 500 500

Total administered income 500 500 500 500 500

Administered expenses 

Transfers to the Public Account 500 500 500 500 500

Total administered expenses 500 500 500 500 500

Administered net result .... .... .... .... ....

Administered comprehensive result .... .... .... .... ....

Note: 
1. Other revenue reflects monies recovered under the Unexplained Wealth initiative that are transferred to the Public 

Account. 
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Table 19.5: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 1 420 4 323 4 173 4 023 3 873 

Receivables 21 178 178 178 178 

1 441 4 501 4 351 4 201 4 051

Non-financial assets

Property, plant and equipment .... 39 32 25 18 

Other assets 1 901 777 657 537 417 

1 901 816 689 562 435

Total assets 3 342 5 317 5 040 4 763 4 486

Liabilities 

Payables 72 39 39 39 39 

Lease liabilities 27 .... .... .... .... 

Employee benefits 3 283 3 198 2 929 2 969 3 009 

Total liabilities 3 382 3 237 2 968 3 008 3 048

Net assets (liabilities) (40) 2 080 2 072 1 755 1 438

Equity 

Accumulated funds (40) 2 080 2 072 1 755 1 438 

Total equity (40) 2 080 2 072 1 755 1 438

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Cash and deposits in 2026 primarily reflects the opening cash balance based on 

unaudited actuals as at 30 June 2025. 

The variation in the 2026 estimate for: Receivables; Property, plant and equipment; Other assets; 

Payables; Lease liabilities; and Employee benefits, primarily reflects revised estimates based on 

actuals as at 30 June 2024.  
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Table 19.6: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 14 674 14 939 15 446 15 352 12 965

Appropriation receipts - other .... 703 .... .... ....

Sales of goods and services 888 1 278 1 278 1 278 1 278

GST receipts 4 298 298 298 298

Total cash inflows 15 566 17 218 17 022 16 928 14 541

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (11 665) (12 286) (12 376) (12 242) (10 498)

Superannuation (1 564) (1 735) (1 733) (1 715) (1 451)

GST payments (4) (298) (298) (298) (298)

Supplies and consumables (1 903) (2 464) (2 510) (2 558) (2 169)

Other cash payments (400) (335) (255) (265) (275)

Total cash outflows (15 536) (17 118) (17 172) (17 078) (14 691)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities 30 100 (150) (150) (150)

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets .... (250) .... .... ....

Net cash from (used by) investing activities .... (250) .... .... ....

Cash flows from financing activities 

Net borrowings (30) .... .... .... ....

Net cash from (used by) financing activities (30) .... .... .... ....

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held .... (150) (150) (150) (150)

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 1 420 4 473 4 323 4 173 4 023

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 

period 1 420 4 323 4 173 4 023 3 873

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in GST receipts and GST payments reflects revised estimates based on 

2023-24 actuals. 
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The increase in Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets relates to a rollover of 

unexpended 2024-25 appropriation for office accommodation refurbishments. 

Table 19.7: Statement of Cash Flows - Administered 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Other cash receipts 500 500 500 500 500 

Total cash inflows 500 500 500 500 500

Cash outflows

Transfers to the Public Account (500) (500) (500) (500) (500)

Total cash outflows (500) (500) (500) (500) (500)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held .... .... .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period .... .... .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period .... .... .... .... ....
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20 OFFICE OF THE 

GOVERNOR

AGENCY OUTLINE

The Office of the Governor is responsible for supporting the Governor in the performance of her 

legal, constitutional, ceremonial and community responsibilities. 

The principal responsibilities of the Office include: 

 providing expert, timely and comprehensive advice and administrative support to the Governor 

to enable the effective discharge of constitutional and ceremonial responsibilities and the 

execution of the extensive community engagement program; 

 facilitating the efficient and effective interaction between the Office, the Parliament, the 

Executive and the State Service;  

 facilitating cooperation between all arms of government and the community to promote the 

State of Tasmania to a widening range of international guests and other visitors to the State; 

and 

 the preservation and maintenance of one of Tasmania’s most culturally significant heritage 

properties.  

This chapter provides financial information about the Output to be delivered by the Office of the 

Governor in 2025-26 and over the Forward Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information 

about the Office is provided on its website (www.govhouse.tas.gov.au). 

http://www.govhouse.tas.gov.au/
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KEY DELIVERABLES

Table 20.1 provides a summary of the Budget and Forward Estimates allocations for key 

deliverables being undertaken by the Office. 

Table 20.1: Key Deliverables Statement 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Additional support for Governor’s program 553 226 .... ....

Establishment funding increase 229 229 229 229

Additional support for Governor’s program 

Additional funding is provided for staffing, insurance, travel and transport costs to support the 

Governor’s program and costs associated with the development and introduction of an appropriate 

governance structure and policies. 

Establishment funding increase 

Ongoing funding is provided to restructure and reclassify positions at Government House to better 

meet the requirements of the Office. 

OUTPUT GROUPS

The Output of the Office is provided under: 

 Output Group 1 - The Office of the Governor. 

Revenue and Expense Summary 

This section provides a summary of the appropriation revenue and total expense estimates for the 

Office. Tables 20.2 and 20.3 provide the Revenue from Appropriation and Total Expenses by 

Portfolio and Output. This is followed by an explanation where there are major variations in 

revenue and/or expense estimates of an Output Group. 
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Table 20.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Premier 

Output Group 1 ‑ The Office of the Governor 

1.1 Support for the Governor 5 400 6 294 6 192 5 920 6 084 

5 400 6 294 6 192 5 920 6 084

Capital Investment Program 2 321 3 884 3 233 402 ....

Office of the Governor 

Total Operating Services 5 400 6 294 6 192 5 920 6 084 

Total Capital Services 2 321 3 884 3 233 402 .... 

7 721 10 178 9 425 6 322 6 084

Reserved by Law 

Salary Her Excellency the Governor (Governor of 

Tasmania Act 1982) 554 589 589 589 589 

Salary The Administrator (Governor of Tasmania 

Act 1982, Section 5(1)) 21 23 23 23 23 

575 612 612 612 612

Appropriation Rollover 35 210 .... .... ....

Total Revenue from Appropriation 8 331 11 000 10 037 6 934 6 696

Controlled Revenue from Appropriation 8 331 11 000 10 037 6 934 6 696 

8 331 11 000 10 037 6 934 6 696
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Table 20.3: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Premier 

Output Group 1 ‑ The Office of the Governor 

1.1 Support for the Governor 6 492 7 619 7 223 7 096 7 260

6 492 7 619 7 223 7 096 7 260

Capital Investment Program 66 67 68 69 ....

TOTAL 6 558 7 686 7 291 7 165 7 260

Explanation of Major Variations 

Output Group 1: The Office of the Governor 

The increase in appropriation revenue and expenses reflects additional funding for staffing, 

insurance, travel and transport costs to support the Governor’s program; ongoing funding for the 

restructure and reclassification of positions at Government House to better meet the staffing 

requirements of the office, and costs associated with the development and introduction of an 

appropriate governance structure and policies. 

The variation in appropriation revenue for the Capital Investment Program reflects revised timing 

of expenditure for the Government House Slate and Lead Roof Replacement project.  

Appropriation Rollover reflects a rollover of unexpended 2024-25 appropriation for the completion 

of lightning and surge protection, and audio equipment and IT upgrades.

Output Group 1: The Office of the Governor 

1.1 Support for the Governor 

This Output provides the following functions: 

 expert advice and administrative support to the Governor for constitutional, ceremonial and 

community engagement functions;  

 efficient and effective interaction between the Office, Parliament, the Executive and the State 

Service;  

 promotion of Tasmania through engagement with international guests and visitors; and  

 preservation and maintenance of one of Tasmania’s most significant heritage properties.
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Capital Investment Program 

Table 20.4 provides financial information for the Office’s Capital Investment Program. More 

information on the Capital Investment Program is provided in chapter 7 of The Budget, Budget 

Paper No. 1. 

Table 20.4: Capital Investment Program 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Existing Projects 

Premier 

Government House Slate and Lead Roof 

Replacement 2 321 3 884 3 233 402 .... 

Total CIP Allocations 2 321 3 884 3 233 402 ....

Government House Slate and Lead Roof Replacement 

This project provides for the replacement of the 170 year-old roof of Government House at an 

estimated total cost of $7.9 million. The new roof will include a like-for-like replacement of the 

current slate to meet heritage requirements and additional measures to address increasing issues 

related to wind and water ingress.  

The payment of a deposit for the slate was rescheduled from 2024-25 to 2025-26. 
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the Office. Each Statement is 

followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 20.5: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue ‑ operating 5 975 6 906 6 804 6 532 6 696

Appropriation revenue ‑ capital 2 321 3 884 3 233 402 ....

Other revenue from government 35 210 .... .... ....

Sales of goods and services 235 180 195 195 195

Total revenue 8 566 11 180 10 232 7 129 6 891

Total income 8 566 11 180 10 232 7 129 6 891

Expenses 

Employee benefits 4 908 5 668 5 535 5 385 5 455

Depreciation and amortisation 409 408 408 408 408

Supplies and consumables 1 204 1 556 1 309 1 333 1 358

Other expenses 37 54 39 39 39

Total expenses 6 558 7 686 7 291 7 165 7 260

Net result 2 008 3 494 2 941 (36) (369)

Other comprehensive income 

Changes in physical asset revaluation reserve 1 500 1 500 1 500 1 500 1 500

Total other comprehensive income 1 500 1 500 1 500 1 500 1 500

Comprehensive result 3 508 4 994 4 441 1 464 1 131

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Appropriation revenue - operating, Employee benefits, and Supplies and 

consumables reflects the profile of funding for 2025-26 Key Deliverables. 

The increase in Other revenue from government in 2025-26 reflects a rollover of unexpended 

2024-25 appropriation for the completion of lightning and surge protection and upgrades to audio 

equipment and IT.  

The variation in Sales of goods and services reflects revised estimates of revenue raised by the 

Office.  
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Table 20.6: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 363 325 373 421 469 

Receivables 5 20 20 20 20 

368 345 393 441 489

Non-financial assets

Inventories 243 273 273 273 273 

Property, plant and equipment 58 205 59 364 63 621 65 046 66 138 

Right-of-use assets 13 45 52 54 85 

Heritage and cultural assets 3 899 3 901 3 901 3 901 3 901 

Other assets 29 78 79 80 81 

62 389 63 661 67 926 69 354 70 478

Total assets 62 757 64 006 68 319 69 795 70 967

Liabilities 

Payables 71 82 84 86 88 

Lease liabilities 13 45 52 54 85 

Employee benefits 850 801 664 672 680 

Total liabilities 934 928 800 812 853

Net assets (liabilities) 61 823 63 078 67 519 68 983 70 114

Equity 

Reserves 50 308 50 136 51 636 53 136 54 636 

Accumulated funds 11 515 12 942 15 883 15 847 15 478 

Total equity 61 823 63 078 67 519 68 983 70 114

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Cash and deposits primarily reflects the profile of revenue raised by the Office and 

associated expenditure to maintain and preserve the site and residence.  

The increase in Property, plant and equipment from 2026 reflects the timing of expenditure for the 

Government House Slate and Lead Roof Replacement project.  

The variation in Right‑of‑use assets and Lease liabilities reflects the timing of leases for 

photocopiers and IT equipment. 
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The variation in Receivables, Inventories, Other assets, Payables and Employee benefits in 2026 

reflects revised estimates based on actuals as at 30 June 2024.  

The decrease in Employee benefits in 2027 reflects the 27th pay and the reduction in the 

associated liability accrued over prior years.  
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Table 20.7: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 5 975 6 906 6 804 6 532 6 696 

Appropriation receipts - capital 2 321 3 884 3 233 402 .... 

Appropriation receipts - other 35 210 .... .... .... 

Sales of goods and services 235 180 195 195 195 

GST receipts 140 140 140 140 140 

Total cash inflows 8 706 11 320 10 372 7 269 7 031

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (4 415) (5 072) (5 082) (4 819) (4 879)

Superannuation (485) (588) (590) (558) (568)

GST payments (140) (140) (140) (140) (140)

Supplies and consumables (1 203) (1 555) (1 308) (1 332) (1 357)

Other cash payments (37) (54) (39) (39) (39)

Total cash outflows (6 280) (7 409) (7 159) (6 888) (6 983)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities 2 426 3 911 3 213 381 48

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets (2 255) (3 867) (3 165) (333) .... 

Net cash from (used by) investing activities (2 255) (3 867) (3 165) (333) ....

Cash flows from financing activities 

Net borrowings (1) .... .... .... .... 

Net cash from (used by) financing activities (1) .... .... .... ....

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held 170 44 48 48 48

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 193 281 325 373 421

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 

period 363 325 373 421 469
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21 OFFICE OF THE 

OMBUDSMAN

AGENCY OUTLINE

The Ombudsman operates under the Ombudsman Act 1978 and is responsible for enquiring and 

investigating complaints regarding the administrative actions of Tasmanian Government agencies, 

local councils and a range of other public authorities. The Ombudsman seeks to resolve individual 

grievances and address systemic issues arising from administrative matters in the public sector. 

Through independent, objective and impartial investigations, the Ombudsman promotes fairness 

and equity and aims to bring about improvements in the quality and standard of public 

administration.  

The Ombudsman also has other responsibilities including:  

 functions under the Energy Ombudsman Act 1998; 

 Coordinator of the Official Visitors Scheme under the Corrections Act 1997; 

 Principal Official Visitor under the Mental Health Act 2013; 

 providing administrative support for the Mental Health and Prison Official Visitors Programs; 

and 

 implementing the Right to Information Act 2009, the Personal Information Protection Act 2004

and the Public Interest Disclosures Act 2002. 

The Health Complaints Commissioner operates under the Health Complaints Act 1995 and is 

responsible for promoting and protecting health rights, resolving complaints between health care 

users and providers and seeking improvements in the delivery of health services in Tasmania. The 

Commissioner achieves this through the conciliation, investigation and assessment of complaints, 

encouraging parties to resolve complaints between themselves and assisting providers to develop 

procedures to resolve complaints.  

The Custodial Inspector is appointed by the Governor of Tasmania under the Custodial Inspector 

Act 2016. The purpose of the Custodial Inspector is to provide independent, proactive, 

preventative and systemic oversight of custodial centres. The focus of the Inspector is on systemic 

issues relating to the management, control and security of the State’s prisons and youth detention 

centre and the care and welfare of prisoners and detainees. In particular, the Inspector provides 

external scrutiny through the publication of reports and recommendations. The Inspector reports 

directly to the Minister responsible for the custodial centre and the responsible Minister is then to 

table a copy of the Inspector’s report in each House of Parliament.  
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The Tasmanian National Preventive Mechanism is a new independent statutory body in 

Tasmania, established to safeguard vulnerable Tasmanians and to meet Australia’s requirements 

under the Optional Protocol to the Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or 

Degrading Treatment or Punishment. The Tasmanian NPM’s objective, and that of OPCAT, is to 

prevent the mistreatment of people deprived of their liberty. An NPM does this by proactively 

examining the conditions and treatment of people in different places, and through ongoing 

cooperation and engagement with government, authorities and the wider community. 

This chapter provides financial information about the Output to be delivered by the Office of the 

Ombudsman in 2025-26 and over the Forward Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further 

information about the Office is provided on its website (www.ombudsman.tas.gov.au). 

KEY DELIVERABLES

Table 21.1 provides a summary of the Budget and Forward Estimates allocations for key 

deliverables being undertaken by the Office. 

Table 21.1: Key Deliverables Statement 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Office of the National Preventative Mechanism 250 250 .... ....

Office of the National Preventative Mechanism 

Additional funding is provided for the Tasmanian National Preventative Mechanism Office to 

improve custodial oversight and monitoring of non-custodial settings and give effect to 

recommendations 12.38 and 12.39 of the Commission of Inquiry into the Tasmanian 

Government’s Responses to Child Sexual Abuse in Institutional Settings, and 

recommendations 8.2, 11.11, and 11.16 of the Royal Commission into Violence, Abuse, Neglect 

and Exploitation of People with Disability. 

http://www.ombudsman.tas.gov.au/
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OUTPUT GROUPS

The Output of the Office is provided under: 

 Output Group 1 - The Office of the Ombudsman. 

Revenue and Expense Summary 

This section provides a summary of the appropriation revenue and total expense estimates for the 

Office. Tables 21.2 and 21.3 provide the Revenue from Appropriation and Total Expenses by 

Portfolio and Output. This is followed by an explanation where there are major variations in 

revenue and/or expense estimates of an Output Group. 

Table 21.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Attorney-General and Minister for Justice, 
Corrections and Rehabilitation 

Output Group 1 - The Office of the Ombudsman 

1.1 Decisions on Complaints Referred to the 

Ombudsman and Health Complaints 

Commissioner and Right to Information 4 912 5 314 5 250 4 974 4 868 

4 912 5 314 5 250 4 974 4 868

Office of the Ombudsman 

Total Operating Services 4 912 5 314 5 250 4 974 4 868 

4 912 5 314 5 250 4 974 4 868

Appropriation Rollover 260 258 .... .... ....

Total Revenue from Appropriation 5 172 5 572 5 250 4 974 4 868

Controlled Revenue from Appropriation 5 172 5 572 5 250 4 974 4 868 

5 172 5 572 5 250 4 974 4 868
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Table 21.3: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Attorney-General and Minister for Justice, 
Corrections and Rehabilitation 

Output Group 1 - The Office of the Ombudsman 

1.1 Decisions on Complaints Referred to the 

Ombudsman and Health Complaints 

Commissioner and Right to Information 5 818 6 528 6 124 5 869 5 770

5 818 6 528 6 124 5 869 5 770

TOTAL 5 818 6 528 6 124 5 869 5 770

Explanation of Major Variations 

Output Group 1: The Office of the Ombudsman 

The variation from 2025-26 for appropriation revenue and expenses primarily reflects the funding 

profile for the 2025-26 Key Deliverable - Office of the National Preventative Mechanism and prior 

years’ Budget initiatives including - Increased Monitoring of Ashley Youth Detention Centre and 

Right to Information - additional staffing for Investigation, Review and Education. 

Output Group 1: The Office of the Ombudsman 

1.1 Decisions on Complaints Referred to the Ombudsman and Health 
Complaints Commissioner and Right to Information 

This Output provides for the independent and impartial resolution of complaints and the 

investigation of systemic issues relating to public administration, health care and energy services. 
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the Office. Each Statement is 

followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 21.4: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 4 912 5 314 5 250 4 974 4 868 

Other revenue from government 260 258 .... .... .... 

Grants .... 75 80 .... .... 

Other revenue 557 792 799 806 813 

Total revenue 5 729 6 439 6 129 5 780 5 681

Total income 5 729 6 439 6 129 5 780 5 681

Expenses 

Employee benefits 4 805 5 455 5 092 4 821 4 728 

Depreciation and amortisation 72 72 72 72 72 

Supplies and consumables 850 898 878 892 884 

Other expenses 91 103 82 84 86 

Total expenses 5 818 6 528 6 124 5 869 5 770

Net result (89) (89) 5 (89) (89)

Comprehensive result (89) (89) 5 (89) (89)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Appropriation revenue - operating and Employee benefits from 2025-26 primarily 

reflects the profile of funding for the 2025-26 Key Deliverable - Office of the National Preventative 

Mechanism and prior years’ Budget initiatives including the 2024-25 Budget initiatives - Increased 

Monitoring of Ashley Youth Detention Centre and Right to Information - additional staffing for 

Investigation, Review and Education. 

The increase in Grants in 2025-26 and 2026-27 reflects the Australian Government’s contribution 

to OPCAT Implementation. 

The increase in Other revenue from 2025-26 reflects revised estimates for fees from energy 

entities received by the Energy Ombudsman. 
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Table 21.5: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits .... 454 454 454 454

Receivables 29 50 50 50 50

29 504 504 504 504

Non-financial assets

Other assets 436 366 294 222 150

436 366 294 222 150

Total assets 465 870 798 726 654

Liabilities 

Payables 21 17 17 17 17

Employee benefits 887 900 823 840 857

Total liabilities 908 917 840 857 874

Net assets (liabilities) (443) (47) (42) (131) (220)

Equity 

Accumulated funds (443) (47) (42) (131) (220)

Total equity (443) (47) (42) (131) (220)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Cash and deposits in 2026 reflects the opening cash balance based 

on unaudited actuals as at 30 June 2025. 

The increase in Receivables in 2026 reflects revised estimates based on actuals as at 

30 June 2024. 

The decrease in Employee benefits in 2027 recognises the 27th pay and the reduction in 

associated liability accrued over prior years. 



Office of the Ombudsman 61

Table 21.6: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 4 912 5 314 5 250 4 974 4 868 

Appropriation receipts - other 260 258 .... .... .... 

Grants .... 75 80 .... .... 

GST receipts .... 120 120 120 120 

Other cash receipts 557 792 799 806 813 

Total cash inflows 5 729 6 559 6 249 5 900 5 801

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (4 259) (4 798) (4 566) (4 251) (4 172)

Superannuation (529) (640) (603) (553) (539)

GST payments .... (120) (120) (120) (120)

Supplies and consumables (850) (898) (878) (892) (884)

Other cash payments (91) (103) (82) (84) (86)

Total cash outflows (5 729) (6 559) (6 249) (5 900) (5 801)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held .... .... .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period .... 454 454 454 454

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period .... 454 454 454 454

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in GST receipts and GST payments reflects revised estimates based on 

2023-24 actuals. 
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22 TASMANIAN AUDIT OFFICE

AGENCY OUTLINE

The Tasmanian Audit Office provides support and services to the Auditor-General to fulfil his role 

and responsibilities under the Audit Act 2008. The principal responsibilities of the Auditor-General 

and Tasmanian Audit Office are to: 

 provide an audit report on the: Total State; General Government Sector; and Public Account 

Statements, which form part of the Treasurer’s Annual Financial Report; 

 conduct audits of financial statements of State entities and audited subsidiaries and issue audit 

reports outlining compliance with relevant accounting standards and legislation; 

 issue audit reports and other formal communications of audit findings to State entities, audited 

subsidiaries, responsible Ministers and relevant accountable authorities; and 

 report to Parliament on the results of the audits of State entities and audited subsidiaries of 

State entities in respect of the preceding financial year. 

The Auditor-General and Tasmanian Audit Office also undertake performance audits examining 

the efficiency, effectiveness and economy of State entities, and compliance audits examining the 

compliance by State entities with written laws or their own internal policies. Examinations or 

investigations are also undertaken for the purpose of: 

 examining the accounting and financial management information systems of the Treasurer, 

State entities or subsidiaries of State entities to determine their effectiveness in achieving or 

monitoring program results; 

 investigating any matter relating to the accounts of the Treasurer, State entities or subsidiaries 

of State entities; 

 investigating any matter relating to public money or other money, or to public property or other 

property; and 

 examining the performance and exercise of the Employer’s functions and powers under the 

State Service Act 2000. 

Reports on the results of performance or compliance audits, examinations or investigations are, in 

most cases, reported to Parliament for its consideration. 

This chapter provides financial information about the Output to be delivered by the Office in 

2025-26 and over the Forward Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information about the 

Office can be found on its website (www.audit.tas.gov.au). 
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OUTPUT GROUPS

The Output of the Office is provided under: 

 Output Group 1 - Public Sector Performance and Accountability. 

Revenue and Expense Summary 

This section provides a summary of the appropriation revenue and total expense estimates for the 

Office. Tables 22.1 and 22.2 provide the Revenue from Appropriation and Total Expenses by 

Portfolio and Output. This is followed by an explanation where there are major variations in 

revenue and/or expense estimates of an Output Group. 

Table 22.1: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Treasurer 

Output Group 1 - Public Sector Performance and 
Accountability 

1.1 Public Sector Performance and Accountability 2 807 2 727 2 430 2 410 2 494

2 807 2 727 2 430 2 410 2 494

Tasmanian Audit Office 

Total Operating Services 2 807 2 727 2 430 2 410 2 494

2 807 2 727 2 430 2 410 2 494

Reserved by Law 

Salary and Travelling Allowance, Auditor-General 

(Audit Act 2008) 556 566 576 586 596

556 566 576 586 596

Appropriation Rollover 136 147 .... .... ....

Total Revenue from Appropriation 3 499 3 440 3 006 2 996 3 090

Controlled Revenue from Appropriation 3 499 3 440 3 006 2 996 3 090

3 499 3 440 3 006 2 996 3 090
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Table 22.2: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Treasurer 

Output Group 1 - Public Sector Performance and 
Accountability 

1.1 Public Sector Performance and Accountability 10 397 11 102 11 180 11 564 11 962 

10 397 11 102 11 180 11 564 11 962

TOTAL 10 397 11 102 11 180 11 564 11 962

Explanation of Major Variations 

Output Group 1: Public Sector Performance and Accountability 

The decrease in appropriation revenue from 2026-27 primarily reflects the profile of the 2023-24 

Budget initiative - Implementation of Data Analytics. 

The expenses for the Output Group includes expenses of the Office funded by revenue from 

financial audit services retained in its Agency Financial Management Account. 

Output Group 1: Public Sector Performance and 

Accountability 

1.1 Public Sector Performance and Accountability 

This Output enables the Office to provide independent assurance to the Parliament and 

community on the performance and accountability of the Tasmanian Public Sector.  

This is achieved through an annual program of: 

 attest assurance engagements - where the accountable authority of a state entity or audited 

subsidiary of a state entity ‘attests’ the financial statements or other financial information as 

being true and fair or fairly presented, and the Auditor-General or delegate expresses an 

opinion on that assertion; and 

 direct assurance engagements and Parliamentary reporting - which incorporates performance 

and/or compliance audits, examinations and investigations and, where appropriate, reporting of 

outcomes to Parliament. 
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the Office. Each Statement is 

followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 22.3: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 3 363 3 293 3 006 2 996 3 090

Other revenue from government 136 147 .... .... ....

Sales of goods and services 6 828 7 737 8 071 8 406 8 747

Other revenue 31 33 31 32 32

Total revenue 10 358 11 210 11 108 11 434 11 869

Total income 10 358 11 210 11 108 11 434 11 869

Expenses 

Employee benefits 7 764 8 385 8 638 8 969 9 322

Depreciation and amortisation 86 86 86 86 86

Supplies and consumables 2 107 2 203 2 013 2 057 2 090

Other expenses 440 428 443 452 464

Total expenses 10 397 11 102 11 180 11 564 11 962

Net result (39) 108 (72) (130) (93)

Comprehensive result (39) 108 (72) (130) (93)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Sales of goods and services reflects additional revenue from fees for financial 

audit services and the introduction of revenue from sustainability assurance. 

The increase in Employee benefits reflects increased staffing requirements to efficiently deliver 

audits. 
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Table 22.4: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 1 674 2 223 2 201 2 222 2 314 

Receivables 387 419 419 411 392 

Contract assets 566 837 847 841 812 

2 627 3 479 3 467 3 474 3 518

Non-financial assets

Intangibles 5 1 .... .... .... 

Other assets 649 606 524 442 360 

654 607 524 442 360

Total assets 3 281 4 086 3 991 3 916 3 878

Liabilities 

Payables 56 171 168 165 162 

Contract liabilities 579 432 425 418 411 

Employee benefits 1 269 1 330 1 317 1 382 1 447 

Superannuation 141 145 145 145 145 

Total liabilities 2 045 2 078 2 055 2 110 2 165

Net assets (liabilities) 1 236 2 008 1 936 1 806 1 713

Equity 

Accumulated funds 68 840 768 638 545 

Other equity 1 168 1 168 1 168 1 168 1 168 

Total equity 1 236 2 008 1 936 1 806 1 713

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Cash and deposits from 2026 reflects the opening cash balance based on 

unaudited actuals as at 30 June 2025 and forecast additional revenue from fees for financial audit 

services and sustainability-related audits and assurance. 

The variation in Contract assets and Contract liabilities relates to the timing of charging, collecting 

and payment of audit fees.  

The decrease in Other assets from 2026 reflects depreciation of office improvements. 
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The decrease in Employee benefits in 2027 recognises the 27th pay and the reduction in the 

associated liability accrued over prior years.  

Table 22.5: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 3 363 3 293 3 006 2 996 3 090

Appropriation receipts - other 136 147 .... .... ....

Sales of goods and services 7 081 7 960 8 309 8 668 9 043

GST receipts 672 672 672 672 672

Other cash receipts 31 33 31 32 32

Total cash inflows 11 283 12 105 12 018 12 368 12 837

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (6 964) (7 476) (7 735) (7 966) (8 303)

Superannuation (979) (1 094) (1 166) (1 188) (1 204)

GST payments (672) (672) (672) (672) (672)

Supplies and consumables (2 106) (2 202) (2 012) (2 056) (2 089)

Other cash payments (440) (428) (443) (452) (464)

Total cash outflows (11 161) (11 872) (12 028) (12 334) (12 732)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities 122 233 (10) 34 105

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets (9) (9) (12) (13) (13)

Net cash from (used by) investing activities (9) (9) (12) (13) (13)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held 113 224 (22) 21 92

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 1 561 1 999 2 223 2 201 2 222

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 1 674 2 223 2 201 2 222 2 314
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23 INLAND FISHERIES 

SERVICE

AUTHORITY OUTLINE

Under the Inland Fisheries Act 1995, the Director of Inland Fisheries, through the Inland Fisheries 

Service, manages fisheries in all inland waters which includes lakes, rivers, farm dams, registered 

private fisheries, ponds and aquaria. 

The IFS has primary responsibility to: 

 manage, control, protect, develop, improve, maintain and regulate salmon fisheries, fisheries in 

inland waters and freshwater fish; 

 stock inland waters with fish; 

 create, improve and maintain access to inland waters; 

 provide facilities in respect of access to inland waters; 

 carry out research and investigation into matters relating to salmon fisheries and fisheries in 

inland waters; and 

 collect, publish and disseminate information relating to freshwater fish and inland waters. 

The responsible Minister is The Hon Gavin Pearce MP, Minister for Primary Industries and Water 

and the supporting agency is the Department of Natural Resources and Environment Tasmania. 

This chapter provides the IFS’s financial information for 2025-26 and over the Forward Estimates 

(2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information on the IFS is provided on its website 

(www.ifs.tas.gov.au).  
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KEY DELIVERABLES

Table 23.1 provides a summary of the Budget and Forward Estimates allocations for key 

deliverables being undertaken by the Authority. 

Table 23.1: Key Deliverables Statement 
2025-26 

Budget

2026-27 

Forward 

Estimate

2027-28 

Forward 

Estimate

2028-29 

Forward 

Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

IFS Operational Support 208 258 .... ....

IFS Operational Support 

This initiative will support the IFS to undertake forecasting and analysis of licensing demands and 

to conduct a review of its existing operational model. 



Inland Fisheries Service 73

DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the Authority. Each Statement is 

followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 23.2: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Grants 1 907 1 882 1 963 1 628 1 676 

Sales of goods and services 798 836 860 885 912 

Fees and fines 1 777 1 558 1 699 1 763 1 701 

Interest 100 110 80 80 80 

Other revenue .... 48 50 51 52 

Total revenue 4 582 4 434 4 652 4 407 4 421

Net gain/(loss) on non-financial assets 175 44 .... .... 30 

Total income 4 757 4 478 4 652 4 407 4 451

Expenses 

Employee benefits 2 925 2 784 2 867 2 953 3 041 

Depreciation and amortisation 226 226 226 226 226 

Supplies and consumables 1 489 1 366 1 466 1 445 1 479 

Grants and subsidies 75 73 76 .... .... 

Other expenses 30 101 89 91 93 

Total expenses 4 745 4 550 4 724 4 715 4 839

Net result 12 (72) (72) (308) (388)

Comprehensive result 12 (72) (72) (308) (388)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Grants revenue in 2025-26 and 2026-27 reflects additional funding for the 

2025-26 Key Deliverable - IFS Operational Support. 

The variation in Fees and fines primarily reflects timing of licence renewals. 

The increase in Other revenue from 2025-26 reflects estimates for merchandise and fish sales, 

previously classified as Sales of goods and services. 

The Net gain on non-financial assets reflects proceeds from the scheduled disposal of vehicles.  
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The variation in Supplies and consumables from 2025-26 reflects completion of prior year Budget 

initiatives including the Anglers’ Access program. 

The decrease in Grants and subsidies in 2027-28 reflects completion of the 2024 Anglers Alliance 

Tasmania funding initiative. 

Table 23.3: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 1 565 3 544 3 855 3 887 3 722 

Investments 1 322 170 83 34 34 

Receivables 79 120 89 74 127 

2 966 3 834 4 027 3 995 3 883

Non-financial assets

Property, plant and equipment 4 423 5 652 5 456 5 263 5 070 

Infrastructure 824 974 874 769 664 

Investment property 4 010 4 733 4 733 4 733 4 733 

9 257 11 359 11 063 10 765 10 467

Total assets 12 223 15 193 15 090 14 760 14 350

Liabilities 

Payables 100 181 140 108 76 

Employee benefits 906 733 743 753 763 

Total liabilities 1 006 914 883 861 839

Net assets (liabilities) 11 217 14 279 14 207 13 899 13 511

Equity 

Reserves 4 280 5 898 5 898 5 898 5 898 

Accumulated funds 3 737 5 181 5 109 4 801 4 413 

Other equity 3 200 3 200 3 200 3 200 3 200 

Total equity 11 217 14 279 14 207 13 899 13 511

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Cash and deposits and decrease in Investments in 2026 reflects movements 

between these asset types due to the timing of investments and maturity dates. 
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The increase in Property, plant and equipment and Investment property in 2026 reflects property 

revaluations. 

Table 23.4: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Grants 1 907 1 882 1 963 1 628 1 676 

Sales of goods and services 798 836 860 885 912 

Fees and fines 1 777 1 558 1 699 1 763 1 701 

GST receipts 147 146 155 152 435 

Interest received 100 110 80 80 80 

Other cash receipts .... 48 50 51 52 

Total cash inflows 4 729 4 580 4 807 4 559 4 856

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (2 519) (2 421) (2 493) (2 568) (2 645)

Superannuation (406) (363) (374) (385) (396)

GST payments (80) (82) (85) (87) (438)

Grants and subsidies (75) (73) (76) .... .... 

Supplies and consumables (1 489) (1 366) (1 466) (1 445) (1 479)

Other cash payments (30) (101) (89) (91) (93)

Total cash outflows (4 599) (4 406) (4 583) (4 576) (5 051)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities 130 174 224 (17) (195)

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets (45) (100) .... .... .... 

Proceeds from the disposal of non-financial assets 380 100 .... .... 30 

Net receipts/(payments) for investments 108 48 87 49 .... 

Net cash from (used by) investing activities 443 48 87 49 30

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held 573 222 311 32 (165)

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the reporting 
period 992 3 322 3 544 3 855 3 887

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 

period 1 565 3 544 3 855 3 887 3 722
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Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Proceeds from the disposal of non-financial assets reflects the sale of a property 

at Interlaken during 2024-25 and anticipated vehicle and vessel disposals in 2025-26. 
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24 MARINE AND SAFETY 

TASMANIA

AUTHORITY OUTLINE

Marine and Safety Tasmania aims to be widely recognised as a proactive, approachable and 

knowledgeable organisation, delivering the functions set out in the Marine and Safety Authority 

Act 1997. These functions include: 

 ensuring the safe operation of recreational and commercial vessels; 

 providing and managing marine facilities; 

 addressing environmental issues related to vessels; and 

 carrying out functions delegated to the Authority by the Australian Maritime Safety Authority. 

The responsible Minister is The Hon Kerry Vincent MLC, Minister for Infrastructure and Transport 

and the supporting agency is the Department of State Growth. 

This chapter provides MAST’s financial information for 2025-26 and over the Forward Estimates 

(2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information about MAST can be found on its website 

(www.mast.tas.gov.au). 

KEY DELIVERABLES

The ongoing key deliverables being undertaken by the Authority include: 

 upgrades to the Bridport foreshore infrastructure to support the growing number of recreational 

fishers and boaters. The upgrades include the construction of the new Bridport Pier and a lower 

landing to enable safe boating; 

 delivery of the Marine Infrastructure Maintenance program to ensure the 340 navigation aids 

managed by MAST meet international standards and to maintain the safety of the 67 facilities 

managed by MAST for ongoing use by the boating public; and 

 delivery of community projects under the Recreational Boating Facilities and Safety Plan 

funded from revenue received for boat registration and licence fees. 

http://www.mast.tas.gov.au/
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the Authority. Each Statement is 

followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 24.1: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Grants 2 313 1 449 1 482 1 512 1 552 

Sales of goods and services 4 960 3 919 6 656 5 674 4 230 

Interest 376 361 228 240 252 

Total revenue 7 649 5 729 8 366 7 426 6 034

Total income 7 649 5 729 8 366 7 426 6 034

Expenses 

Employee benefits 2 425 2 232 2 299 2 356 2 415 

Depreciation and amortisation 2 007 2 260 2 318 2 375 2 434 

Supplies and consumables 3 681 3 905 4 059 4 149 4 115 

Grants and subsidies 1 663 .... .... .... .... 

Total expenses 9 776 8 397 8 676 8 880 8 964

Net result (2 127) (2 668) (310) (1 454) (2 930)

Comprehensive result (2 127) (2 668) (310) (1 454) (2 930)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The decrease in Grants revenue in 2025-26 reflects a one-off contribution for the reconstruction of 

the Gordon Jetty in 2024-25. 

The variation in Sales of goods and services reflects the timing of triennial recreational boating 

licence renewals. 

The decrease in the expense profile for Grants and subsidies reflects completion of the new 

Bridport Pier. 
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Table 24.2: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 9 788 6 624 8 453 9 190 8 507 

Receivables 90 215 169 247 284 

9 878 6 839 8 622 9 437 8 791

Non-financial assets

Property, plant and equipment 922 189 168 147 126 

Right-of-use assets 158 97 336 228 80 

Infrastructure 35 572 40 793 38 719 36 594 34 416 

Intangibles .... 546 546 546 546 

Other assets 241 147 254 119 73 

36 893 41 772 40 023 37 634 35 241

Total assets 46 771 48 611 48 645 47 071 44 032

Liabilities 

Payables 591 965 968 1 069 1 099 

Lease liabilities .... 105 349 243 80 

Employee benefits 545 619 711 603 625 

Other liabilities .... 44 49 42 44 

Total liabilities 1 136 1 733 2 077 1 957 1 848

Net assets (liabilities) 45 635 46 878 46 568 45 114 42 184

Equity 

Reserves 26 231 30 316 30 316 30 316 30 316 

Accumulated funds 9 465 16 562 16 252 14 798 11 868 

Other Equity 9 939 .... .... .... .... 

Total equity 45 635 46 878 46 568 45 114 42 184
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Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Cash and deposits reflects the timing of triennial licence renewal income, 

expenditure relating to the construction of the new Bridport Pier, the marine infrastructure and 

safety plan and the reconstruction of the Gordon Jetty. 

The decrease in Property, plant and equipment and the increase in Intangibles in 2026 primarily 

reflects a reclassification between these categories in accordance with actual reporting. 

The variation in Right-of-use assets and Lease liabilities reflects the expiry and expected renewal 

of accommodation and IT leases. 

The increase in Infrastructure assets in 2026 reflects capitalisation of the Bridport Pier and the 

Gordon Jetty and a revaluation of other marine infrastructure. 
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Table 24.3: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Grants 2 313 1 449 1 482 1 512 1 552 

Sales of goods and services 4 960 3 919 6 656 5 674 4 230 

GST receipts 300 351 365 374 370 

Interest received 376 361 228 240 252 

Total cash inflows 7 949 6 080 8 731 7 800 6 404

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (2 192) (2 003) (2 063) (2 114) (2 167)

Superannuation (233) (230) (236) (242) (248)

GST payments (529) (373) (388) (397) (394)

Grants and subsidies (1 663) .... .... .... .... 

Supplies and consumables (3 681) (4 067) (4 059) (4 149) (4 115)

Total cash outflows (8 298) (6 673) (6 746) (6 902) (6 924)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities (349) (593) 1 985 898 (520)

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets (900) (4 670) .... .... .... 

Net cash from (used by) investing activities (900) (4 670) .... .... ....

Cash flows from financing activities 

Net borrowings (176) (151) (156) (161) (163)

Net cash from (used by) financing activities (176) (151) (156) (161) (163)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held (1 425) (5 414) 1 829 737 (683)

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 11 213 12 038 6 624 8 453 9 190

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 9 788 6 624 8 453 9 190 8 507

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets primarily reflects cash flows 

associated with construction of the Bridport Pier. 
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25 ROYAL TASMANIAN 

BOTANICAL GARDENS

AUTHORITY OUTLINE

The Royal Tasmanian Botanical Gardens is governed by the Royal Tasmanian Botanical Gardens 

Act 2002 and supported by the Department of Natural Resources and Environment Tasmania. 

The RTBG Board is appointed by, and reports to, The Hon Nick Duigan MLC, the Minister for 

Parks. The Board is responsible for managing, conserving and enhancing the Gardens in 

accordance with the Act. 

Established in 1818 the RTBG is Australia’s second oldest botanical gardens, and home to a 

significant collection of mature conifers with many dating back from the establishment of the 

Gardens. 

The vision of the RTBG is to create a thriving Tasmanian botanical, social and cultural destination. 

The RTBG purpose is to enrich Tasmania by curating, securing and displaying a diverse living 

collection. 

This chapter provides the RTBG’s financial information for 2025-26 and over the Forward 

Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information about the RTBG can be found on its website 

(gardens.tas.gov.au). 

KEY DELIVERABLES

Table 25.1 provides a summary of the Budget and Forward Estimates allocations for key 

deliverables being undertaken by the Authority. 

Table 25.1: Key Deliverables Statement 
2025-26 

Budget

2026-27 

Forward 

Estimate

2027-28 

Forward 

Estimate

2028-29 

Forward 

Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Conservatory Critical Repairs 250 .... .... .... 

Eardley-Wilmot Wall Critical Repairs 270 .... .... .... 

Conservatory Critical Repairs 

This initiative will support critical repairs to the Conservatory, including replacement of the roof 

which has passed its serviceable lifespan.  
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Eardley-Wilmot Wall Critical Repairs 

This initiative will support critical repairs to the northeast section of the Eardley-Wilmot Wall, 

including replacement of concrete buttresses to maintain the structural integrity of the wall. 

DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the Authority. Each Statement is 

followed by a summary of major variations where applicable  

Table 25.2: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Grants 3 537 4 126 3 683 3 754 3 849 

Sales of goods and services 1 113 1 106 1 327 1 456 1 597 

Interest 270 151 111 109 111 

Contributions received 60 114 117 120 123 

Other revenue 110 125 138 150 156 

Total revenue 5 090 5 622 5 376 5 589 5 836

Total income 5 090 5 622 5 376 5 589 5 836

Expenses 

Employee benefits 3 391 3 280 3 465 3 571 3 786 

Depreciation and amortisation 594 744 804 804 804 

Supplies and consumables 2 076 2 469 1 923 1 767 1 826 

Other expenses 115 169 177 185 194 

Total expenses 6 176 6 662 6 369 6 327 6 610

Net result (1 086) (1 040) (993) (738) (774)

Comprehensive result (1 086) (1 040) (993) (738) (774)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Grants revenue in 2025-26 reflects additional funding for the 2025-26 Key 

Deliverables. The associated expenses are primarily reflected in Supplies and consumables. 

The decrease in Interest revenue from 2025-26 reflects the expenditure of funds on the Visitor 

Experience Project and bequest projects. 
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Table 25.3: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 691 315 309 357 369 

Other financial assets 2 211 989 789 789 789 

2 902 1 304 1 098 1 146 1 158

Non-financial assets

Inventories 100 100 100 100 100 

Property, plant and equipment 20 403 24 307 23 918 23 530 23 142 

Right-of-use assets 51 153 153 153 153 

Infrastructure 5 618 5 324 5 031 4 738 4 445 

Other assets 53 46 46 46 46 

26 225 29 930 29 248 28 567 27 886

Total assets 29 127 31 234 30 346 29 713 29 044

Liabilities 

Payables 50 167 167 167 167 

Lease liabilities 48 159 159 159 159 

Employee benefits 713 686 791 896 1 001 

Other liabilities 40 31 31 31 31 

Total liabilities 851 1 043 1 148 1 253 1 358

Net assets (liabilities) 28 276 30 191 29 198 28 460 27 686

Equity 

Reserves 23 371 26 384 26 384 26 384 26 384 

Accumulated funds 4 905 3 807 2 814 2 076 1 302 

Total equity 28 276 30 191 29 198 28 460 27 686

Explanation of Major Variations 

The 2026 Budget reflects revised estimates based on actuals as at 30 June 2024. 

The decrease in Cash and deposits and Other financial assets from 2026 reflects the expenditure 

of funds on the Visitor Experience Project and bequest projects. 

The increase in Property, plant and equipment in 2026 primarily reflects the outcome of the land 

and building revaluation performed in 2023-24. 
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Table 25.4: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Grants 3 537 4 126 3 683 3 754 3 849 

Sales of goods and services 1 113 1 106 1 327 1 456 1 597 

GST receipts 438 391 181 168 174 

Interest received 270 151 111 109 111 

Other cash receipts 170 125 138 150 156 

Total cash inflows 5 528 5 899 5 440 5 637 5 887

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (2 950) (2 841) (3 001) (3 093) (3 279)

Superannuation (441) (439) (464) (478) (507)

GST payments (438) (391) (181) (168) (174)

Supplies and consumables (2 091) (2 469) (1 923) (1 767) (1 826)

Other cash payments (115) (55) (60) (65) (71)

Total cash outflows (6 035) (6 195) (5 629) (5 571) (5 857)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities (507) (296) (189) 66 30

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets (5 048) (2 298) (17) (18) (18)

Net receipts/(payments) for investments 5 348 2 481 200 .... .... 

Net cash from (used by) investing activities 300 183 183 (18) (18)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held (207) (113) (6) 48 12

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the reporting 
period 898 428 315 309 357

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 691 315 309 357 369

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets and Net receipts/(payments) for 

investments reflects the timing of progress of the Visitor Experience Project, which is expected to 

be completed in 2025-26. 
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26 STATE FIRE COMMISSION

AUTHORITY OUTLINE

The primary purpose of the State Fire Commission is to minimise the social, economic and 

environmental impact on the Tasmanian community of fire and other emergencies. This is 

achieved through implementing strategies for the Tasmania Fire Service and the State Emergency 

Service that develop resilience to prevent and prepare for emergencies. 

The State Fire Commission reports to the Minister for Police, Fire and Emergency Management, 

The Hon Felix Ellis MP, and the supporting agency is the Department of Police, Fire and 

Emergency Management. The Commission delivers its services through its operational arm, the 

Tasmania Fire Service. 

The Commission is also responsible for: 

 responding to and managing fire incidents including those involving hazardous materials; 

 road crash rescue (in Hobart, Launceston, Burnie, Devonport, Triabunna and surrounding 

areas); 

 providing specialist rescue capabilities including Urban Search and Rescue to manage the 

rescue of people from collapsed buildings, structures and the built environment; 

 a range of community fire safety programs that guard against structural fire and bushfire risks; 

 fire investigations; and 

 coordinating Fuel Reduction Program activities on behalf of the Government. 

The State Emergency Service reports to the Fire and Emergency Services Commissioner of the 

Tasmania Fire Service. This builds on existing relationships between volunteer organisations 

across the broader emergency services spectrum and reflects the close alignment in the delivery 

of services. Whilst the Fire Service Act 1979 currently restricts the remit of the State Fire 

Commission to Tasmania Fire Service, the review of the Fire Service Act proposes formalising the 

governance of the Tasmania Fire Service and State Emergency Service as a single entity, while 

retaining independent operational identities.  

This chapter provides the State Fire Commission’s financial information for 2025-26 and over the 

Forward Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information about the Commission can be found 

on its website (www.fire.tas.gov.au). 
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KEY DELIVERABLES

Table 26.1 provides a summary of the Budget and Forward Estimates allocations for key 

deliverables being undertaken by the Commission. 

Table 26.1: Key Deliverables Statement 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

TFES Volunteer Infrastructure Investment Fund 2 500 .... .... ....

TFES Volunteer Infrastructure Investment Fund 

Funding has been provided to extend the TFES Volunteer Infrastructure Investment Fund, 

originally launched in 2023-24. This initiative aims to enhance volunteer facilities to improve 

retention, increase participation, and strengthen emergency service delivery. This initiative 

comprises: 

 $700 000 for the Tasmania Fire Service to support volunteer infrastructure and training to 

ensure readiness for fire response; and 

 $1.8 million for the State Emergency Service to support volunteer infrastructure and training to 

ensure readiness for floods and storms. 

Ongoing Key Deliverables 

The ongoing key deliverables for the State Fire Commission include: 

 continuation of support for regional firefighters through an additional permanent firefighter 

day-crew in the North West of the State, which will bolster community protection for the region; 

 implementation of the Firefighting Appliance Replacement Program to ensure that all 

firefighting appliances remain viable for operation in a safe and effective manner; 

 implementation of the Fire Station Build Program for capital upgrades to Commission facilities, 

which includes a combination of refurbishment and replacement of fire stations; 

 continuation of the Fuel Reduction Program and bushfire risk reduction activities across the 

State; 

 regional emergency management planning and development to support municipal authorities 

with emergency management planning as well as providing education assistance; 

 ongoing delivery of SES Community Protection Planning for Flood and Storm Hazard initiatives;  

 continuing to develop, sustain and grow the Remote Area Teams capacity from suitable 
volunteer firefighters around the State; and 

 the continuation of the cultural review recommendations for TFS and SES. 
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the Commission. Each Statement is 

followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 26.2: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Grants 19 754 15 748 12 873 12 932 11 992 

Taxation 116 946 123 275 129 933 136 509 143 401 

Sales of goods and services 6 755 7 443 7 666 7 896 8 133 

Fees and fines 188 196 202 208 214 

Interest 500 1 600 1 100 700 600 

Other revenue 2 518 3 955 3 958 3 960 3 962 

Total revenue 146 661 152 217 155 732 162 205 168 302

Net gain/(loss) on non-financial assets .... 450 450 450 440 

Total income 146 661 152 667 156 182 162 655 168 742

Expenses 

Employee benefits 75 837 78 712 84 046 82 700 83 123 

Depreciation and amortisation 7 632 7 861 8 096 8 096 8 096 

Supplies and consumables 47 553 46 723 46 074 46 918 48 211 

Other expenses 20 656 24 845 25 281 25 852 26 385 

Total expenses 151 678 158 141 163 497 163 566 165 815

Net result (5 017) (5 474) (7 315) (911) 2 927

Comprehensive result (5 017) (5 474) (7 315) (911) 2 927

Explanation of Major Variations 

The decrease in Grants in 2026-27 primarily reflects the completion of the TFES Volunteer 

Infrastructure Investment Fund. 

The variation in Interest reflects a revised estimate of interest earned based upon the revised 

Cash and deposits. 

The increase in Other revenue in 2025-26 reflects a revised estimate for workers’ compensation 

recoveries. 

The increase in Employee benefits in 2026-27 reflects additional expenses in 2026-27 associated 

with the 27th pay in that year.



90 State Fire Commission 

The increase in Other expenses in 2025-26 reflects revised estimates for workers’ compensation 

insurance premiums. 

Table 26.3: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 26 016 26 310 17 692 15 218 16 392

Receivables 513 638 638 638 638

Superannuation .... 5 447 5 447 5 447 5 447

Other financial assets 5 735 4 173 4 172 4 172 2 341

32 264 36 568 27 949 25 475 24 818

Non-financial assets

Inventories 3 318 3 452 3 452 3 452 3 452

Property, plant and equipment 157 073 169 628 170 931 172 669 176 428

Right-of-use assets 583 334 334 334 334

Infrastructure 10 000 .... .... .... ....

Other assets 312 293 293 293 293

171 286 173 707 175 010 176 748 180 507

Total assets 203 550 210 275 202 959 202 223 205 325

Liabilities 

Payables 945 2 076 2 076 2 251 2 426

Lease liabilities 583 282 282 282 282

Employee benefits 21 210 23 760 23 759 23 759 23 759

Superannuation (6 632) .... .... .... ....

Other liabilities 4 596 1 379 1 379 1 379 1 379

Total liabilities 20 702 27 497 27 496 27 671 27 846

Net assets (liabilities) 182 848 182 778 175 463 174 552 177 479

Equity 

Reserves 86 694 89 910 89 910 89 910 89 910

Accumulated funds 96 154 92 868 85 553 84 642 87 569

Total equity 182 848 182 778 175 463 174 552 177 479
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Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in 2026 for: Cash and deposits; Receivables; Other financial assets; Inventories; 

Right-of-use assets; Other assets; Payables; Lease liabilities; Employee benefits; and 

Other liabilities primarily reflects revised estimates based on actuals as at 30 June 2024. 

The variation in Property, plant and equipment, and Infrastructure in 2026 primarily reflects a 

change in categorisation for the TFES Volunteer Infrastructure Investment Fund, which was 

budgeted as Infrastructure but primarily reported as Property, plant and equipment in the 2023-24 

Financial Statements. 

The variation in Superannuation assets and liabilities reflects a change in accounting presentation 

for these items. 
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Table 26.4: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Grants 19 754 15 748 12 873 12 932 11 992

Taxation 116 946 123 275 129 933 136 509 143 401

Sales of goods and services 6 755 7 443 7 666 7 896 8 133

Fees and fines 188 196 202 208 214

Interest received 500 1 600 1 100 700 600

Other cash receipts 2 330 3 955 3 958 3 960 3 962

Total cash inflows 146 473 152 217 155 732 162 205 168 302

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (66 598) (68 475) (73 115) (71 944) (72 312)

Superannuation (9 239) (10 237) (10 931) (10 756) (10 811)

Supplies and consumables (47 553) (46 723) (46 074) (46 918) (48 211)

Other cash payments (20 656) (24 847) (25 281) (25 852) (26 385)

Total cash outflows (144 046) (150 282) (155 401) (155 470) (157 719)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities 2 427 1 935 331 6 735 10 583

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets (15 255) (14 317) (9 749) (10 009) (10 209)

Proceeds from the disposal of non-financial assets 350 800 800 800 800

Net cash from (used by) investing activities (14 905) (13 517) (8 949) (9 209) (9 409)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held (12 478) (11 582) (8 618) (2 474) 1 174

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 38 494 37 892 26 310 17 692 15 218

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 26 016 26 310 17 692 15 218 16 392

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets primarily reflects revised 

estimates for the Firefighting Appliance Replacement and Fire Station Build programs. 
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27 TASTAFE

AUTHORITY OUTLINE

TasTAFE is a not-for-profit government business that operates under the TasTAFE (Skills and 

Training Business) Act 2021 and is governed by a Board consisting of up to seven members 

appointed by the responsible Minister. The TasTAFE Board is accountable to the Minister for 

Skills and Jobs, The Hon Felix Ellis MP. 

Through its status as a registered training organisation with the Australian Skills Quality Authority, 

its role is to enable Tasmanians to gain skills and qualifications needed for the State’s workforce 

and to support the community to succeed and prosper. 

TasTAFE is the largest public vocational education and training provider in Tasmania, providing 

the majority of vocational training for Tasmanian businesses. TasTAFE operates in the managed 

training market in Tasmania and in the commercial international student market. It services the 

training needs of individual learners as well as providing training services to Tasmanian employers 

and their employees. 

The scope of training provided by TasTAFE aims to support the economic and policy priorities of 

the Tasmanian Government, business and industry. It is informed by the Minister’s policy 

expectations and covers vocational occupations represented in the Tasmanian economy including 

but not limited to traditional trades, health and community services, tourism and hospitality. 

Training is conducted statewide at TasTAFE facilities in Hobart, Clarence, Launceston, Devonport 

and Burnie. Training also occurs in Trade Training Centres, regional locations, workplaces across 

the State and remotely. 

This chapter provides financial information for TasTAFE for 2025-26 and over the Forward 

Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information about TasTAFE is provided on its website 

(www.tastafe.tas.edu.au). 
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KEY DELIVERABLES

Table 27.1 provides a summary of the Budget and Forward Estimates allocations for key 

deliverables being undertaken by the Authority. 

Table 27.1: Key Deliverables Statement 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27 

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Automotive Training Centre1 450 .... .... ....

Note: 
1. Funding is provided through the Infrastructure Investment Project Planning Output within Finance-General. 

Automotive Training Centre 

This initiative supports planning for the establishment of a fit-for-purpose automotive training 

centre in Southern Tasmania to ensure TasTAFE can deliver quality training in a safe environment 

to meet the needs of the Automotive Industry and learners.  

Ongoing Key Deliverables  

Burnie Student Accommodation 

TasTAFE is upgrading critical infrastructure around the State including delivery of new, accessible 

Student Accommodation at its Burnie Campus. The project will transform an existing building into 

25 modern studio rooms, ensuring more Tasmanians can take up vocational learning in the 

region. The new accommodation is a critical element of the Tasmanian Clean Energy Centre of 

Excellence, jointly funded with the Australian Government through the National Skills Agreement.  

Facility Upgrades and Transition Fund 

TasTAFE is delivering a range of improvements to TAFE across the State including student 

accommodation in Burnie and Clarence, major upgrades to campuses at Alanvale, Burnie and 

Devonport, and equipment upgrades to ensure students are learning on contemporary and 

industry-aligned equipment. The Regional TAFE Facilities Development and Transition Fund also 

continues to invest in additional upgrades to increase access for regional and rural students. 

Student Management System Replacement 

TasTAFE is replacing the Student Management System, a core component of information 

technology infrastructure that supports and enables effective Learner and Teacher Management. 

Replacement of the system will enhance service delivery and unlock significant opportunity for 

TasTAFE to become a more efficient and effective organisation into the future. 
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the Authority. Each Statement is 

followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 27.2: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Grants 121 315 110 941 110 833 109 747 111 632 

Sales of goods and services 26 714 27 793 30 807 35 382 36 607 

Interest 1 357 964 459 158 61 

Total revenue 149 386 139 698 142 099 145 287 148 300

Total income 149 386 139 698 142 099 145 287 148 300

Expenses 

Employee benefits 114 092 107 818 110 055 112 239 114 357 

Depreciation and amortisation 13 367 12 065 12 492 12 610 12 643 

Supplies and consumables 38 612 32 993 33 166 32 184 33 524 

Total expenses 166 071 152 876 155 713 157 033 160 524

Net result (16 685) (13 178) (13 614) (11 746) (12 224)

Comprehensive result (16 685) (13 178) (13 614) (11 746) (12 224)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The decrease in Grants in 2025-26 reflects the timing of funding provided for prior year Budget 

initiatives including the Facility Upgrades and Transition Fund, offset by funding for the 2025-26 

Key Deliverable - Automotive Training Centre. 

The decrease in Interest from 2025-26 reflects a reduction in Cash and deposits as capital 

projects are delivered. 

The decrease in Employee benefits in 2025-26 reflects the occurrence of the 27th pay in 2024-25. 

The variation in Supplies and consumables primarily reflects the TasTAFE and Libraries initiative 

and the TasTAFE Virtual Campus project that will be expensed and partially deferred across the 

Forward Estimates. 
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Table 27.3: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 30 202 19 201 8 204 2 225 429 

Receivables 3 476 3 274 3 358 3 428 3 515 

Contract assets 1 103 910 930 951 971 

Other financial assets 1 341 700 716 732 747 

36 122 24 085 13 208 7 336 5 662

Non-financial assets

Property, plant and equipment 282 531 277 709 269 826 261 874 253 440 

Right-of-use assets 259 170 130 90 50 

Infrastructure 1 500 .... .... .... .... 

Heritage and cultural assets 40 42 44 45 45 

Intangibles 11 731 12 849 19 703 20 477 19 251 

296 061 290 770 289 703 282 486 272 786

Total assets 332 183 314 855 302 911 289 822 278 448

Liabilities 

Payables 1 374 1 533 1 576 1 618 1 661 

Lease liabilities 281 256 263 269 275 

Contract liabilities 3 616 3 920 5 468 5 590 5 705 

Employee benefits 24 550 24 579 24 609 23 144 23 775 

Other liabilities 596 486 528 480 535 

Total liabilities 30 417 30 774 32 444 31 101 31 951

Net assets (liabilities) 301 766 284 081 270 467 258 721 246 497

Equity 

Contributed capital 224 589 224 589 224 589 224 589 224 589 

Reserves 144 575 145 017 145 017 145 017 145 017 

Accumulated funds (67 398) (85 525) (99 139) (110 885) (123 109)

Total equity 301 766 284 081 270 467 258 721 246 497

Explanation of Major Variations 

The decrease in Cash and deposits primarily reflects the timing of asset purchases associated 

with planned capital projects including ongoing key deliverables. 
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The decrease in Property, plant and equipment reflects the profile of planned capital works 

including ongoing key deliverables, offset by the impact of depreciation.  

The decrease in Infrastructure reflects a reclassification to Property, plant and equipment.  

The variation in Intangibles reflects the capitalisation of costs associated with the TasTAFE Virtual 

Campus project and other transformation projects. 

Table 27.4: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Grants 121 315 111 559 111 512 110 234 112 531 

Sales of goods and services 26 714 26 268 30 754 35 382 36 557 

GST receipts 2 671 2 871 3 201 3 728 3 874 

Interest received 1 357 964 459 158 61 

Total cash inflows 152 057 141 662 145 926 149 502 153 023

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (97 357) (90 877) (92 308) (93 896) (95 417)

Superannuation (14 114) (14 469) (14 702) (14 960) (15 208)

GST payments (3 879) (3 329) (3 422) (3 513) (3 607)

Supplies and consumables (38 612) (34 771) (35 935) (38 527) (38 472)

Total cash outflows (153 962) (143 446) (146 367) (150 896) (152 704)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities (1 905) (1 784) (441) (1 394) 319

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets (28 393) (29 428) (10 556) (4 585) (2 115)

Net cash from (used by) investing activities (28 393) (29 428) (10 556) (4 585) (2 115)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held (30 298) (31 212) (10 997) (5 979) (1 796)

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 60 500 50 413 19 201 8 204 2 225

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 30 202 19 201 8 204 2 225 429
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28 HOMES TASMANIA

AUTHORITY OUTLINE

Homes Tasmania was established under the Homes Tasmania Act 2022 and commenced on 

1 December 2022. It is Tasmania’s dedicated housing authority, responsible for delivering housing 

and homelessness services, building new homes, and managing housing assets for eligible 

persons and those on low to moderate incomes.  

Homes Tasmania is governed by a skills-based Board, accountable to the Minister for Housing 

and Planning, The Hon Kerry Vincent MLC. 

Homes Tasmania is responsible for providing and managing housing assistance and services, 

prioritising support for those most in need. This includes: 

 homeless accommodation and support services; 

 social housing, including supported accommodation, public and community housing and 

specialist accommodation for vulnerable people; and 

 affordable housing initiatives, such as affordable home ownership, rental options, and land 

release. 

Homes Tasmania partners with the private sector, community housing providers, and industry to 

accelerate new housing supply and deliver urban renewal projects, consistent with its statutory 

purpose and functions under the Act. Its financial flexibility enables it to borrow for strategic 

housing projects that meet these objectives. 

Homes Tasmania is responsible for delivering the Government’s 10-year plan to provide an 

additional 10 000 social and affordable homes by 2032. Strategic direction for housing and 

homelessness policy, including the 20-Year Housing Strategy for Tasmania, is set by the 

Tasmanian Government through the Department of State Growth. Homes Tasmania implements 

this policy direction through its housing delivery and service programs.  

This chapter provides Homes Tasmania’s financial information for 2025-26 and over the Forward 

Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information about Homes Tasmania is provided on its 

website (www.homestasmania.com.au). 
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KEY DELIVERABLES

Table 28.1 provides a summary of the Budget and Forward Estimates allocations for key 

deliverables being undertaken by Homes Tasmania. 

Table 28.1: Key Deliverables Statement 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Hobart Women's Shelter - Safe Place  269 135 135 135

Indigo Lodge tenant relocation 467 .... .... ....

Information Technology and Management Services 200 .... .... ....

More Housing Support for Women Facing Homelessness 1 200 1 200 .... ....

New Bethlehem House  705 705 705 705

Property Holding costs - additional support 5 205 5 618 6 052 6 507

Social Housing Maintenance Fund  488 488 488 488

Hobart Women’s Shelter - Safe Place 

Additional funding is provided to operate five new units at the Hobart Women’s Shelter. The 

Shelter secured capital funds to build the units through the Australian Government’s Safe Places 

Program. The operational funding will support the Shelter to deliver safe, emergency 

accommodation for women and children in difficult circumstances, including family violence and 

homelessness. 

Indigo Lodge tenant relocation 

Funding is provided to support the temporary relocation of the residents of Indigo Lodge while the 

facility’s roof is replaced. This will ensure that Indigo Lodge can continue to provide supportive 

accommodation for Tasmanians in need. 

Information Technology and Management Services  

Funding is provided to develop a business case for technology solutions to support Homes 

Tasmania deliver priorities identified in the 2023-2043 Tasmanian Housing Strategy and deliver 

more homes for a growing Tasmania and ensuring that all Tasmanians can find a place to call 

home. 

More Housing Support for Women Facing Homelessness 

Funding is provided to support the interim use of the former Bethlehem House site as temporary 

accommodation for women experiencing homelessness. This initiative aims to ensure Tasmanian 

women in vulnerable circumstances are supported during the transition to a new independent 

living facility. 
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New Bethlehem House  

Operational funding is provided for the new Bethlehem House facility which commenced services 

in December 2023 providing 74 beds for homeless men and for critical support and other services 

to assist vulnerable men experiencing homelessness, at risk of homelessness and transitioning 

from other difficult circumstances. 

Property Holding costs - additional support 

Additional funding is provided to meet increasing council rates, water charges, and insurance 

claims associated with Homes Tasmania’s property portfolio.  

Social Housing Maintenance Fund  

Additional funding is provided for responsive and planned maintenance of social housing 

properties. This investment will protect and improve existing social housing assets, deliver 

important upgrades and ensure social housing properties are safe, secure and clean. 
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for Homes Tasmania. Each Statement is 

followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 28.2: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Grants  147 110  189 506  152 303  139 738  140 506

Sales of goods and services   144   771  2 647  2 647  2 647

Interest  2 976  4 000  4 000  4 000  4 000

Other revenue  68 419  76 618  77 733  77 891  79 595

Total revenue 218 650 270 895 236 684 224 276 226 749

Net gain/(loss) on non-financial assets  18 097  3 632  8 328  7 431  2 823

Other gains/(losses) from other economic flows  4 848 929 929 929 929

Total income 241 596 275 456 245 941 232 637 230 500

Expenses 

Employee benefits  22 988  26 408  26 600  26 922  27 512

Depreciation and amortisation  42 381  56 101  58 313  60 644  63 068

Supplies and consumables  87 991  105 945  98 551  102 149  103 251

Grants and subsidies  163 065  119 315  80 572  66 246  68 182

Borrowing costs  24 923  31 240  40 013  50 014  50 014

Other expenses  1 471  2 263  1 673  1 692  1 705

Total expenses 342 820 341 271 305 724 307 667 313 732

Net result (101 224) (65 815) (59 783) (75 030) (83 232)

Other comprehensive income 

Revaluation of non-financial assets 136 004  134 668  101 316  112 461  124 832

Other movements taken directly to equity ....  130 965 .... .... ....

Total other comprehensive income 136 004 265 633 101 316 112 461 124 832

Comprehensive result 34 780 199 818 41 534 37 431 41 600
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Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Grants revenue primarily reflects the profile of funding from the Australian 

Government for the Social Housing Accelerator program and Housing Support Programs. 

The increase in Sales of goods and services from 2025-26 primarily reflects revenue associated 

with Specialist Disability Accommodation. 

The increase in Other revenue from 2025-26 primarily reflects revised estimates for rental revenue 

and recovery of property charges. 

The variation in Net gain/(loss) on non-financial assets reflects the expected result on disposal of 

fixed assets, primarily consisting of land subdivisions to facilitate the capital program. 

The decrease in Other gains/(losses) from other economic flows from 2025-26 primarily reflects 

expected result from Shared Equity scheme buyouts. 

The increase in Employee benefits from 2025-26 primarily reflects revised estimates of salary 

related costs and a change in treatment of capital program salaries. 

The increase in Depreciation and amortisation primarily reflects revised estimates based on the 

unaudited actuals as at 30 June 2025. 

The variation in Supplies and consumables primarily reflects the revised estimates of property 

holding charges and fixed-term project expenditure for 2025-26. 

The decrease in Grants and subsidies in 2025-26 relates to updated estimates of capital grant 

contributions funded through the Housing Australia Future Fund. 

The increase in Borrowing costs reflects the expected interest on borrowings to support the capital 

program. 

The variation in Other movements taken directly to equity reflects a change in the opening balance 

of equity based on unaudited actuals as at 30 June 2025. 



106 Homes Tasmania 

Table 28.3: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 48 145  81 876  40 602  64 890  58 817

Investments ....  23 744  71 841   882   882

Receivables  8 268  13 495  13 495  13 495  13 495

Equity investments  138 918  215 177  280 222  347 661  417 509

Other financial assets  48 791 .... .... .... ....

244 121 334 292 406 160 426 928 490 703

Non-financial assets

Assets held for sale  14 028  14 309  14 595  14 887  14 887

Property, plant and equipment 2 451 157 2 559 528 2 659 537 2 752 243 2 831 913

Intangibles  1 436  4 125  4 125  4 125  4 125

Service concession assets 2 145 891 2 193 130 2 219 217 2 239 868 2 262 324

Other assets   216   216   216   216   216

4 612 728 4 771 308 4 897 690 5 011 338 5 113 465

Total assets 4 856 849 5 105 600 5 303 850 5 438 266 5 604 168

Liabilities 

Payables  27 374  36 433  36 433  36 433  36 433

Interest bearing liabilities  476 000  636 696  793 154  889 929 1 014 231

Superannuation  5 198  5 302  5 408  5 516  5 516

Employee benefits  4 856  4 953  5 052  5 153  5 153

Contract liabilities  ....  2 636  2 689  2 689  2 689

Other liabilities  48 128  103 686  103 687  103 687  103 687

Total liabilities 561 556 789 706 946 423 1 043 408 1 167 709

Net assets (liabilities) 4 295 294 4 315 893 4 357 427 4 394 858 4 436 458

Equity 

Reserves  816 025  921 058 1 022 374 1 134 836 1 259 668

Accumulated funds 3 473 174 (169 888) (229 670) (304 701) (387 932)

Other Equity  6 094 3 564 723 3 564 723 3 564 723 3 564 723

Total equity 4 295 294 4 315 893 4 357 427 4 394 858 4 436 458
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Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Cash and deposits primarily reflects the revised timing of capital expenditure for 

2025-26 and forecast activity across the Forward Estimates. The increase in 2026 also reflects the 

opening cash balance based on unaudited actuals as at 30 June 2025. 

The variation in Investments primarily reflects loan advances to Community Housing Providers 

provided under the Community Housing Growth Program to facilitate capital works. These 

investments were recognised as Other financial assets in the 2024-25 Budget. 

The increase in Equity investments reflects the increased activity associated with the MyHome 

program. 

The variation in Property, plant and equipment and Service concession assets reflects the profile 

of housing stock delivered through the capital works program. 

The increase in Payables and Other liabilities primarily reflects revised estimates based on 

unaudited actuals as at 30 June 2025. 

The increase in Interest bearing liabilities primarily reflects the borrowing profile to support the 

capital works program. 
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Table 28.4: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Grants  147 110  189 506  152 303  139 738  140 506

Sales of goods and services  144   771  2 647  2 647  2 647

Interest received  2 976  4 000  4 000  4 000  4 000

Other cash receipts  68 419  76 621  77 736  77 894  79 598

Total cash inflows 218 650 270 898 236 687 224 279 226 752

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (20 344) (22 544) (22 706) (22 974) (23 469)

Superannuation (2 644) (3 864) (3 894) (3 947) (4 044)

Borrowing costs (24 923) (31 240) (40 013) (50 014) (50 014)

Grants and subsidies (163 065) (119 315) (80 572) (66 246) (68 182)

Supplies and consumables (87 991) (105 945) (98 551) (102 149) (103 251)

Other cash payments (1 471) (2 263) (1 673) (1 692) (1 705)

Total cash outflows (300 439) (285 170) (247 411) (247 023) (250 664)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities (81 789) (14 272) (10 724) (22 744) (23 912)

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets (109 654) (140 306) (115 314) (90 272) (50 574)

Proceeds from the disposal of non-financial assets  22 707  18 158  41 640  37 158  14 115

Net receipts/(payments) for investments (54 390) (58 585) (113 185)  3 521 (69 849)

Net cash from (used by) investing activities (141 337) (180 734) (186 859) (49 593) (106 308)

Cash flows from financing activities 

Net borrowings  210 000  160 255  156 309  96 625  124 147

Net cash from (used by) financing activities 210 000 160 255 156 309 96 625 124 147

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held (13 125) (34 751) (41 274) 24 288 (6 073)

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 61 270 116 626 81 876 40 602 64 890

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 

period 48 145 81 876 40 602 64 890 58 817
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Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets reflects the profile of expected 

capital purchases and construction activity of the Homes Tasmania capital program. 

The variation in Proceeds from the disposal of non-financial assets primarily reflects the expected 

proceeds on disposal of fixed assets, primarily land subdivisions to facilitate the capital program. 

The increase in Net receipts/(payments) for investments reflects the increased activity in the 

MyHome shared equity program and the recognition of the net result of loans to Community 

Housing Partners. 

The variation in Net borrowings reflects the borrowing profile to support the capital program. 
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29 STADIUMS TASMANIA

AUTHORITY OUTLINE

Stadiums Tasmania was established under the Stadiums Tasmania Act 2022 and commenced 

operations on 1 July 2023. It is governed by a skills-based Board, appointed by the Minister for 

Sport, The Hon Nick Duigan MLC. 

Stadiums Tasmania is responsible for the management, operations, maintenance and investment 

in Tasmania’s major public stadiums and related assets, with the aim of maximising economic and 

community benefits. By centralising ownership, management, and future capital development 

under a single entity, Stadiums Tasmania aims to deliver a coordinated approach to venue 

operations.  

This integrated model creates a cohesive network of stadiums capable of hosting major sporting, 

entertainment, and community events. It offers opportunities for operational efficiencies, strong 

commercial outcomes and enhanced fan experiences, supported by extensive experience in 

venue management and capital project delivery.  

Stadiums Tasmania’s vision is to foster community engagement and pride by driving growth, 

activation, innovation, and optimisation of Tasmania’s major sporting and entertainment venues 

and precincts.  

This chapter provides Stadiums Tasmania’s financial information for 2025-26 and over the 

Forward Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information about Stadiums Tasmania is 

provided on its website (www.stadiumstasmania.com.au). 
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KEY DELIVERABLES

Table 29.1 provides a summary of the Budget and Forward Estimates allocations for key 

deliverables being undertaken by Stadiums Tasmania. 

Table 29.1: Key Deliverables Statement 
2025-26 

Budget

2026-27 

Forward 

Estimate

2027-28 

Forward 

Estimate

2028-29 

Forward 

Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Silverdome Capital Redevelopment 12 000 .... .... .... 

Stadiums Tasmania Capital Works 1 000 1 000 .... .... 

Stadiums Tasmania Operating Support 4 074 7 270 3 193 3 206 

Silverdome Capital Redevelopment 

This initiative will deliver upgrades to the existing Silverdome facilities and amenities, including 

upgraded changerooms and player amenities, new flooring, new seating to increase capacity, and 

upgraded commercial areas (food and beverage, suites and office areas). This will create a better 

fan experience and ability to host more cultural, community and live entertainment events. The 

upgrades secure Tasmania JackJumpers games in the North.  

The funding will be provided to Stadiums Tasmania as an equity contribution through 

Finance-General. 

Stadiums Tasmania Capital Works 

This initiative supports the capital expenditure requirements of Stadiums Tasmania by providing 

for the ongoing capital maintenance of its stadia, maximising the opportunity for world class 

content and economic and social returns for Tasmanians. 

The funding will be provided to Stadiums Tasmania as an equity contribution through 

Finance-General.  

Stadiums Tasmania Operating Support 

Funding is provided to support the operating costs of Stadiums Tasmania based on its current 

structure and acquisition of UTAS Stadium and the Silverdome. It will support Stadiums Tasmania 

to oversee the enhanced community and elite content use of existing venues through the efficient 

management and commercial operations of major public stadiums and related assets. 

This funding will be provided to Stadiums Tasmania as a grant through the Department of State 

Growth. 
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for Stadiums Tasmania. Each Statement 

is followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 29.2: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Grants 1 900 6 974 7 270 3 193 3 209 

Sales of goods and services .... 3 335 6 725 6 869 7 013 

Other revenue 72 .... .... .... .... 

Total revenue 1 972 10 309 13 995 10 062 10 222 

Total income 1 972  10 309 13 995 10 062 10 222 

Expenses 

Employee benefits 1 374 4 391 4 476 4 602 4 732 

Depreciation and amortisation 51 3 000 4 500 4 500 4 500 

Supplies and consumables 1 713 5 818 10 420 10 526 10 649 

Total expenses 3 138 13 209 19 396 19 628 19 881 

Net result (1 166) (2 900) (5 401) (9 566) (9 659)

Comprehensive result (1 166) (2 900) (5 401) (9 566) (9 659)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Grants reflects funding for the 2025-26 Key Deliverable - Stadiums Tasmania 

Operating Support. 

The increase in Sales of goods and services, Employee benefits, Depreciation and amortisation, 

and Supplies and consumables reflects updated estimates following the acquisition of the 

Silverdome from the Department of State Growth in May 2025 and UTAS Stadium from the 

Launceston City Council in July 2025. It also reflects the planned transfer of MyState Bank Arena 

and Ninja Stadium, subject to due diligence and negotiations with current owners: the Department 

of State Growth and Clarence City Council, respectively. 

The decrease in Other revenue reflects lower interest receipts due to a decrease in Cash and 

deposits. 
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Table 29.3: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 1 532  1 238   347 (5 730) (11 910)

Receivables ....   61   123   144   165 

Inventories ....   5   14   25   38 

1 532 1 304 484 (5 561) (11 707)

Non-financial assets

Property, plant and equipment 75 042  260 322  394 222  392 722  391 222 

75 042 260 322 394 222 392 722 391 222

Total assets 76 574 261 626 394 706 387 161 379 515

Liabilities 

Payables 59   188   275   279   284 

Employee benefits 21   29   23   40   47 

Total liabilities 80 217 298 319 331

Net assets (liabilities) 76 494 261 409 394 408 386 842 379 184

Equity 

Accumulated funds 1 694 (1 671) (7 072) (15 638) (23 296)

Other equity 74 800  263 080  401 480  402 480  402 480 

Total equity 76 494 261 409 394 408 386 842 379 184

Explanation of Major Variations 

The decrease in Cash and deposits reflects the utilisation of cash reserves to fund the current 

structure of operations, including anticipated venue acquisitions.  

The increase in Receivables, Inventories and Payables from 2026 reflects updated estimates 

following the acquisition of UTAS Stadium and the Silverdome, and the planned acquisition of 

Ninja Stadium and MyState Bank Arena.  

The increase in Property, plant and equipment from 2026 reflects the acquisition of these venues 

and capital developments at UTAS Stadium and the Silverdome, and the planned acquisition of 

Ninja Stadium and MyState Bank Arena. 

The increase in Equity reflects venue acquisitions and Government equity contributions for 

stadium redevelopments and minor capital works. 
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Table 29.4: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Grants 1 900  6 974  7 270  3 193  3 206 

Sales of goods and services ....  3 607  7 335  8 635  9 893 

GST receipts 144 771 1 285 1 168 1 135 

Interest received 72 .... .... .... .... 

Total cash inflows 2 116 11 352 15 890 12 996 14 234

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (1 567) (2 240) (1 852) (3 086) (3 626)

Superannuation (163) (247) (203) (341) (400)

Supplies and consumables (1 631) (8 362) (14 054) (12 859) (12 487)

GST payments .... (333) (672) (787) (901)

Total cash outflows (3 361) (11 182) (16 781) (17 073) (17 414)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities (1 245) 170 (891) (4 077) (3 180)

Cash flows from investing activities 

Purchase of non-financial assets (26 000) (78 600) (58 400) (3 000) (3 000)

Net cash from (used by) investing activities (26 000) (78 600) (58 400) (3 000) (3 000)

Cash flows from financing activities 

Equity injections and cash flows from restructuring 26 000 78 600 58 400 1 000 ....

Net cash from (used by) financing activities 26 000 78 600 58 400 1 000 ....

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held (1 245) 170 (891) (6 077) (6 180)

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the reporting 
period 2 777 1 068 1 238 347 (5 730)

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 1 532 1 238 347 (5 730) (11 910)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in GST receipts and GST payments reflects updated estimates based on the 

acquisition of venues.  

The variation in Purchase of non-financial assets and Equity injections and cash flows from 

restructuring reflects Government equity contributions. 
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